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A G E N D A 
 

A JOINT PLAN COMMISSION AND VILLAGE BOARD MEETING OF THE 

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, 

SEPTEMBER 13, 2022, AT 6:30 P.M. AT THE WILLOWBROOK POLICE 

DEPARTMENT TRAINING ROOM, 7760 QUINCY, IN THE VILLAGE OF 

WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

DUE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC THE VILLAGE WILL BE UTILIZING 
A ZOOM WEBINAR FOR THIS MEETING.  

THE PUBLIC CAN UTILIZE THE FOLLOWING CALL IN NUMBER: 

Dial in Phone Number:  (312) 626-6799 
Meeting ID:     824 0611 0787 
 

Written public comments can be submitted by 6:00 pm on Tuesday, 
September 13, 2022 by emailing  shalloran@willowbrook.il.us.  
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2. ROLL CALL 
 

3. VISITOR’S BUSINESS 
 

4. DISCUSSION – ZONING CODE UPDATE  
 

5. ADJOURNMENT 
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VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

JOINT PLAN COMMISSION/BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
AGENDA ITEM –  HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

ITEM TITLE: 

ZONING CODE UPDATE 
AGENDA NO.  4 

AGENDA DATE: 09/13/2022 

STAFF REVIEW:    Michael Krol, Director of Community Development 

         Sean Halloran, Assistant Village Administrator 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney          

RECOMMENDED BY:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator       

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 

In 2021, the Village Board approved a contract with Houseal Lavigne Associates for the update to the zoning code. 
As the Board is aware, the Village has never comprehensively updated its zoning code since its founding in 1960. 
Since the Board’s approval last summer, staff and the steering committee have been working with representatives 
from Houseal Lavigne to review and provide guidance. The most recent meeting that staff had with Houseal 
Lavigne and members of the Plan Commission and Board of Trustees took place in January 2022. 

At that meeting, staff received direction on the structure and intent of the zoning code from Commissioners and 
Trustees on several different topics including fences, accessory uses, signage and more. Since that meeting, staff 
met with the Joint Committee of the Plan Commission and Board of Trustees at the July 12, 2022 meeting. The 
attached report is Houseal Lavigne and staff’s first draft language for Chapters 5-6 of the proposed zoning code. 
The remaining chapters will be reviewed by the Plan Commission and the Board of Trustees in the fall of 2022. 

ACTION PROPOSED:   

Provide feedback to staff. 
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9-5-01: Off-Street Parking and Loading 

(A) Applicability. The off-street loading and off-street parking provisions of this chapter shall apply as follows: 

(1) Change in Intensity of Use. When the intensity of use of any building, structure or premises shall be increased or 

expanded through the addition of dwelling units, gross floor area, seating capacity or other units of measurement 

specified herein for required parking or loading facilities, parking, and loading facilities as required herein shall be 

provided for such increase or expansion in intensity of use.  

(2) Change in Use. Whenever the existing use of a structure shall hereafter be changed to a new use, parking or loading 

facilities shall be provided as required for such new use. However, if the said structure was erected prior to the 

effective date of this chapter, additional parking or loading facilities are mandatory only as the required quantity 

exceeds those for the existing use.  

(3) Relief. If the subject site conditions, including size, topography, shape, or configuration would prevent additional 

parking from being constructed as required in Subsections (1-2), the Village Administrator or their designee may 

provide relief from the requirement as deemed appropriate. 

(4) Building Permits Issued Prior to the Effective Date of This Ordinance. Where a building permit has been issued 

prior to the effective date of this Ordinance, and construction has begun within six (6) months after such effective date 

and diligently prosecuted to completion, parking and loading facilities in the amounts required for the issuance of said 

building permit may be provided in lieu of any different amounts required by this chapter.  

(B) Design and Location. 

(1) Location on Same Lot. Required off street parking spaces shall be located on the same lot as the principal use or 

structure, except when approved as Shared Parking as detailed in Section 9-5-01(#) or when the Plan Commission 

recommends and the Board of Trustees authorizes a specific use, for which the location of all or a part of the required 

off street parking spaces may be located on a lot that does not contain the principal use or structure.  

(2) Location on Separate Lot. In cases where parking facilities are permitted on a lot other than the lot on which the 

structure or use served is located, a covenant running with the land must be recorded in the Office of the Recorder of 
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Deeds of DuPage County, Illinois, on the lot upon which the accessory off street parking is located which prohibits any 

other use on that lot, and a copy of the recorded covenant certified by the Recorder of Deeds of DuPage County, 

Illinois, must be deposited with the Village Administrator, or their designee. The covenant shall not be released until 

such time as either one of the following occurs:  

(a) The structure on the lot containing the principal use is removed and the principal use is terminated. 

(b) Another lot of the required size is properly developed and used for the required accessory off-street parking in lieu 

of the initial lot used for accessory off-street parking with the same requirements, covenants and conditions 

attaching to such substitute accessory use lot as approved by the same authority as required for approval of such 

initial lot. 

(c) Unless such permitted off-street parking spaces are provided by permitted collective use of accessory off- street 

parking spaces for another use, they shall be located in a district where parking lots or storage garages are 

allowable principal uses. 

(d) The parking of vehicles shall only be permitted on approved paved driveways, parking pads and other paved off-

street parking areas as provided for in this title. 

(3) Vertical Clearance. Enclosed parking spaces shall have a vertical clearance of at least seven feet (7'). 

(4) Use. Off-street parking facilities, as necessary to uses listed herein, shall be solely for the parking of automobiles of 

patrons, occupants, or employees. When bus transportation is provided for patrons, occupants, or employees of a 

specific establishment, additional open or enclosed off- street parking spaces for buses to be parked on the premises 

shall be provided. 

(5) Location in Yards.  

(a) Interior Side or Rear Yards. Off-street parking spaces, access drives or drive aisles, including any and all 

impervious surfaces, open to the sky may be located in required interior side or rear yards within ten (10) feet of 

the nearest lot line, except a parking area and drive aisle containing more than four (4) parking spaces with a 

residential or nonresidential district adjoining a single-family residential district boundary or a parking area, which 

shall not be less than forty (40) feet from the lot line. 

(b) Exterior Side and Front Yards. Off-street parking spaces, access drives, or aisles including any and all 

impervious surfaces may be located in required exterior side and front yards in only nonresidential districts to 

within fifteen (15) feet of the nearest lot line.  

(c) Yards Adjacent to Illinois Route 83 or Plainfield Road.  All parking areas located within a required yard 

adjacent to Illinois Route 83 or Plainfield Road shall be set back a minimum of twenty five (25) feet from the 

property line. 

(6) Surfacing And Maintenance.  

(a) Open And Enclosed Spaces. All parking spaces, whether open or enclosed, shall at all times be clearly 

designated with striping outlining each parking space and the direction of traffic in access aisles.  

(b) Surfacing.  

(1) Single-Family Residential Districts. All open off-street parking areas and driveways in the R-1, R-2 and R-

3 Single-Family Residential Districts shall be improved with all-weather, hard surface pavement installed in 

accordance with the following standards and specifications: 

(i) A two (2) inch thick bituminous concrete surface course on an eight (8) inch thick compacted crushed 

stone base commonly known as driveway mix. 
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(ii) A seven (7) inch portland cement concrete surface on a four (4) inch thick compacted crushed stone 

base. 

(2) Residential And Nonresidential Districts. All open off- street parking areas and driveways in the R-4 

Single-Family Attached and R-5 Multifamily Residential Districts and in all nonresidential districts shall be 

improved with all-weather, hard surface pavement installed in accordance with the following standards and 

specifications: 

(i) A two and one half (2.5) inch thick bituminous concrete binder course and a one and one-half thick 

surface course, State of Illinois Class I, shall be constructed over a compacted crushed stone base that 

is eight (8) inches thick, constructed in accordance with the Illinois Department of Transportation's 

Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, latest edition. 

(c) Curb And Gutter. All open off-street parking areas, driveways and aisles serving multi-family dwellings having 

more than four (4) dwelling units and all nonresidential uses shall be improved with concrete barrier curb and 

gutter installed in accordance with the Illinois Department of Transportation's Standard Specifications for Road 

and Bridge Construction, latest edition. 

(d) Permissible Slopes. For all parking lots, aisles and driveways, whether constructed on public parkways or private 

property, the minimum and maximum allowable vertical slopes shall be one percent (1) percent and five (5) 

percent respectively. 

(1) Drainage. All off-street parking areas constructed for the purposes of parking more than four (4) vehicles 

shall be drained utilizing underground storm sewers, concrete barrier curb and gutter and other necessary 

appurtenances. The design of all storm sewer facilities and curb and gutter shall comply with the Village 

standards found in the Standards and Specifications for the Design and Construction of Public 

Improvements. 

(e) Maintenance Requirements. The owner and/or occupant of business, commercial, office, research, industrial or 

multiple-family uses of four (4) dwelling units or greater shall be responsible for the maintenance of all driveways 

and parking lots serving such use including such portions located in public rights-of-way. All pavement that 

represents a hazard to vehicular or pedestrian travel shall be repaired. 

(1) Hazards shall be defined as including but not limited to, one or more of the following: 

(i) A pothole two (2) inches or more in depth covering one (1) square foot or more in area. Potholes must 

be repaired within the time frame indicated on the notice of violation. During winter months a temporary 

patch must be provided and maintained until permanent repairs can be performed. Materials used for 

cold patching must be approved by the Zoning Officer. 

(ii) A rut two (2) inches or more in depth. 

(iii) A fault with a one (1) inch or greater difference in elevation. 

(iv) A crack one-half (1/2) inch or greater in width 

(v) Settlement or sinking one (1) inch or greater in depth. 

(vi) Disintegration covering a one (1) square yard or greater area or any other condition that is determined 

by the Zoning Officer to be a hazard. 

(2) The Village shall notify the owner and/or occupant of any violations of this subsection. Such notification shall 

indicate the nature of the hazard and an amount of time given to correct same. Time to comply shall not 

exceed a maximum of thirty (30) days during the construction season. Upon receipt of said notice, such 

owner and/or occupant shall notify the Zoning Officer in writing of his plans for corrective action. A striping 

plan will be required whenever a parking lot is to be overlaid, sealcaoted, or restriped. 
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(7) Access and Cross Access. 

(a) Access. Each required parking space shall be accessible from a public street without passing through another 

required space. 

(b) Cross Access. To facilitate vehicular access between adjoining developments and to minimize off-street parking 

area access points along streets and alleys, non-single-family development shall comply with the following 

standards: 

(1) Internal vehicular circulation systems shall be designed to allow for vehicular cross-access between the 

development’s off-street parking areas and off-street parking areas in an adjoining non-single-family 

development, or to the boundary of adjoining vacant land.  

(2) Required vehicular cross access between the adjoining off-street parking areas shall be provided through the 

use of a single two-way maneuvering lane or two one-way maneuvering lanes that are sufficiently wide to 

accommodate traffic by automobiles, service vehicles, loading vehicles, and emergency vehicles. 

(3) The Village Administrator or their designee may waive or modify the requirement for vehicular cross access 

on determining that such cross access is impractical or undesirable because it would require crossing a 

significant physical barrier or environmentally sensitive area, would create unsafe conditions, or there exists 

an inability to connect to adjacent property. 

(4) Easements allowing cross access to and from properties served by a vehicular cross-access, along with 

agreements defining maintenance responsibilities of property owners, shall be recorded with DuPage County 

before issuance of a building permit for the development. 

(5) Village Administrator or their designee Waiver. The Village Administrator or their designee may waive the 

cross access required in any instance in which site conditions, including lot configuration, topography, or 

size, would prohibit its establishment. 

(C) Minimum Standards For Parking Spaces, Aisles And Parking Bays. Minimum parking space and aisle dimensions shall 

be in accordance with the following schedule and further provided that parallel parking shall be expressly prohibited in all 

business districts for required parking: 

 

  

Parking Angle (Degrees) Space Width Space Depth

Aisle Width 

(2-Way)

Aisle Width 

(1-Way)

Depth of 

Interlocking 

Spaces Overhang 

0 8' 22' 18' 12' n/a n/a

45 9' 17' 18' 12' 28.25' 1.5'

60 9' 18' 18' 16' 32' 1.5'

90 9' 18' 24' 24' 36' n/a

Table 9-5-01(C): Standard Parking Stall and Aisle Dimensional Requirements
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EXAMPLE DIAGRAM ONLY –  

REFERENCES DO NOT MATCH TEXT 
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(D) Parking Of Vehicles Prohibited. 

(1) The outdoor storage or parking of any vehicles requiring a State vehicle license greater than a Class B, or any vehicle 

in excess of eight thousand (8,000) pounds as regulated by the State, or buses designed for more than sixteen (16) 

occupants, is prohibited within all residential districts. 

(a)    Exceptions. 

(1) Loading or unloading of household belongings between the hours of seven o'clock (7:00) A.M. and ten 

o'clock (10:00) P.M. for the purpose of moving a personal residence; or 

(2) Deliveries, repairs, construction, maintenance, or service calls. 

(2) The outdoor storage or parking of more than one unoccupied taxicab, limousine, or any other vehicle used to transport 

individuals for hire, regardless of gross vehicle weight (GVW) or State license designation or more than one van or 

truck, having a first division or Class B State vehicle license which is used for business or commercial purposes, is 

prohibited within all residential districts. 

(a) Exception. Property under the jurisdiction of a special use permit having a nonresidential use in a residential 

district shall be exempt. 

(E) Off-Street Parking Required. 

(1) Minimum Requirements. Except as otherwise expressly stated, off-street parking spaces shall be provided in 

accordance with the parking ratio requirements established in Table ##-###. Parking spaces reserved for specific user 

groups other than ADA compliant spaces and spaces with electric vehicle charging stations shall not count towards the 

minimum requirement. Required parking spaces shall not interfere with drive through facilities per Section 9-4-## or 

loading and unloading activity per Section 9-5-01(##).  

(2) Maximum Requirements. To minimize excessive areas of pavement, no off-street parking area shall exceed the 

required minimum number of parking spaces by more than thirty (30) percent for multifamily, mixed-use, and 

nonresidential uses only, except as approved by the Village Administrator or their designee. In approving additional 

spaces above the maximum, the Village Administrator or their designee shall determine that the parking is needed 

based on documented evidence of actual use and demand provided by the applicant.  

(3) Calculations. The following rules shall apply when calculating the required minimum number of parking spaces:  

(a) Fractions. When measurements of the number of required spaces result in a fractional number, the number shall 

be rounded up to the next higher whole number. 

(b) Area Measurements. Unless otherwise expressly stated, all area-based (square footage) parking standards must 

be computed on the basis of gross floor area (GFA). 

(c) Occupancy or Capacity-Based Standards. For the purpose of computing parking requirements based on 

employees, students, residents or occupants, calculations must be based on the largest number of persons 

working on any single shift, the maximum enrollment, or the maximum fire-rated capacity, whichever is applicable 

as determined by the Village Administrator or their designee and the Fire Department. 

(d) Unlisted Uses. In the case of uses not listed in Table 9-5-01(E), the number of spaces for a similar use, as 

determined by the Village Administrator or their designee, shall apply.  
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Table 9-5-01(E): Minimum Parking Requirements 

Use Minimum Parking Requirement 

Residential Uses 

Dwelling, Single-Family Detached 
2 / dwelling 

Dwelling, Duplex 

Dwelling, Multiple Family, up to 8 units 

1.5 / dwelling 

Dwelling, Multiple Family, 8+ units 

Dwelling, Multiple Family, above ground floor 

Dwelling, Multiple Family, Complex 

Dwelling, Townhouse 

Group Homes, up to 8 residents 2 / dwelling  

Group Homes, 9+ residents 3 / dwelling 

Senior Housing, Dependent 0.5 / dwelling 

Senior Housing, Independent  1 / dwelling 

Place of Assembly Uses 

Indoor Commercial Place of Assembly, 3,000 sqft or less 

1 / 300 sq ft  

Indoor Commercial Place of Assembly, More Than 3,000 sqft or more 

Outdoor Commercial Place of Assembly 

Indoor Non-Commercial Place of Assembly, 3,000 sqft or less 

Indoor Non-Commercial Place of Assembly,More than 3,000 sq ft 

Outdoor Non-Commercial Place of Assembly 

Retail Uses 

Adult Oriented Business 

1 / 250 sq ft  

Adult Use Cannabis Dispensary 

Alchohol/Liquor Sales 

Boat Showroom 

Firearms Retailer 

Retail, less 3,000 sqft or less 

Retail, More Than 3,000 sqft 

Multitenant Shopping Center 

Service and Office Uses  

Acute Care Center 

1 / 300 sq ft  

Adult Day Care 

Animal Hospital, Veterinarian 

Check Cashing / Pay Day Loan Store 

Child Care Center 

Coworking Space  

Financial Institution 

Hospital  

Kennel 

Laundry, Self Service  

Massage Parlor  
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Table 9-5-01(E): Minimum Parking Requirements 

Use Minimum Parking Requirement 

Personal Service, 3,000 sqft or less 

Personal Service, More Than 3,000 sqft 

Professional Office, 3,000 sqft or less 

Professional Office, More Than 3,000 sqft 

Tattoo Parlor / Body Piercing Facility  

Video Gaming Cafes 

Eating and Drinking Uses  

Bar/Tavern 

1 / 100 sq ft 
Carry-Out Facility 

Craft Brewery  

Restaurant  

Lodging Uses 

Bed and Breakfast 
1.5 / guest room  

Hotel 

Vehicle Related Uses 

Car Wash 
1 / stall  

Fuel Sales 

Motor Vehicle Sales/Rental 1 / 300 sq ft  

Motor Vehicle Service  1 / stall  

Industrial Uses  

Artisan Manufacturing, Assembly, Fabrication 

1 / 1,000 sq ft 

Building Material, Machinery, and Equipment Sales or Storage 

Contractor Shop 

Crematorium 

Dry Cleaner, Processing On Site 

Greenhouse, Wholesale 

Laundry, Commercial  

Light Manufacturing, Assembly, Fabrication 

Materials Salvage Yard / Recycling Operations 

Mining and Aggregate Extraction 

Mini-Warehouse / Personal Storage  

Research and Development 

Warehouse, Distribution/Storage 

Accessory Uses 

Accessory Dwelling, Detached / Attached 
1 / dwelling 

Accessory Dwelling, Internal 

Accessory Retail / Restaurant 1 / 250 sq ft  

Accessory Structure / Building 

n/a Drive-Through Facility 

Home Based Childcare 
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Table 9-5-01(E): Minimum Parking Requirements 

Use Minimum Parking Requirement 

Home Occupation 

Home Occupation 

Outdoor Display / Sale of Merchandise, Permanent 

Outdoor Storage, Permanent 

Solar Energy Collection System, canopy 

Solar Energy Collection System, ground 

Solar Energy Collection System, roof 

Temporary Uses 

Civic Uses of Public Property 

As required through Temporary 
Use Permit process 

Contractors Trailers and Real Estate Model Units  

Food Cart or Truck 

Outdoor Display/Sale of Merchandise, Temporary 

Parking of Trailers, Boats, and Other Vehicles 

 

(4) Shared Parking Facilities. 

(a) Purpose. Shared parking is encouraged as a means of conserving land resources, reducing stormwater runoff, 

reducing the heat island effect caused by large, paved areas, and improving community appearance.  

(b) Authorization. Shared parking facilities for off-street parking of two (2) or more buildings or uses may be 

approved by the Plan Commission subject to compliance with this Section.  

(c) Location. Shared parking facilities shall be located within three hundred (300) linear feet of the primary entrance 

of the main residential building and within five hundred (500) linear feet of the primary entrance of the main 

nonresidential building. 

(d) General Requirements.  

(1) The number of parking spaces provided shall not be less than the sum of the separate requirements for each 

such building or use. Where a mix of two (2) or more land uses creates staggered peak periods of parking 

demand, shared parking agreements that have the effect of reducing the total amount of required parking 

may be approved. 

(2) Required accessible parking spaces for persons with disabilities may not be shared and shall be located on-

site. 

(3) Adjacent lots that are subject to a shared parking agreement shall be interconnected by the provision of a 

cross-access easement for vehicular and pedestrian passage. 

(e) Shared Parking for Uses with Different Hours of Operation.  

(1) For purposes of this Section, the following uses are considered daytime uses: 

(i) Office Uses, 

(ii) Service and Office Uses, 

(iii) Retail Uses,  
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(iv) Place of Assembly Uses 

(v) Industrial Uses, and 

(vi) Other similar primarily daytime uses, as determined by the Plan Commission. 

(2) For purposes of this Section, the following uses are considered evening or weekend uses: 

(i) Lodging Uses, 

(ii) Eating and Drinking Uses, and  

(iii) Other similar primarily nighttime or weekend uses, as determined by the Plan Commission. 

(f) Shared Parking Study. The applicant(s) shall demonstrate, through a professionally prepared shared parking 

study, that there is no substantial conflict in the peak periods of parking demand of the uses for which shared 

parking is proposed. The shared parking analysis shall include, at minimum, the size and type of the proposed 

development, the composition of tenants, the anticipated rate of parking turnover and the anticipated hourly and 

peak parking and traffic loads for all uses that will be sharing parking spaces. If existing land uses are to be 

included in the shared parking agreement, the study shall also include parking counts that document parking 

occupancy during weekday, weekend, daytime, and evening periods of peak and off-peak parking demand.  

(F) Electric Vehicle Charging Stations.  

(1) OPTION 1 FOR PC/VB CONSIDERATION – REQUIREMENT  

(a) Applicability. The requirements for electric vehicle charging stations shall apply to new parking lots or parking 

lots undergoing substantial rehabilitation as defined in Chapter #: Nonconformities.  

(b) R-5 Multifamily District. Any parking structure or parking area in the R-5 Multifamily District shall install the 

infrastructure required to accommodate a minimum of one (1) electric vehicle charging station per every twenty-

five (25) parking spaces.   

(c) Nonresidential Districts. Any parking structure or parking area in a nonresidential district shall install the 

infrastructure required to accommodate a minimum of one (1) electric vehicle charging station per every fifty (50) 

parking spaces. 

(2) OPTION 2 FOR PC/VB CONSIDERATION – INCENTIVE  

(a) Applicability. All parking lots may utilize the Electric Vehicle Charging Station incentive.  

(b) R-5 Multifamily District. For each parking space that has the infrastructure required to accommodate one (1) 

electric vehicle charging station installed, the minimum required parking may be reduced by one half (0.5) parking 

space, up to twelve (12) parking spaces.   

(c) Nonresidential Districts. For each parking space that has the infrastructure required to accommodate one (1) 

electric vehicle charging station installed, the minimum required parking may be reduced by one half (0.5) parking 

space, up to twenty-five (25) parking spaces.   

(G) Off-Street Bicycle Parking.  

(1) Applicability. The requirements for off-street bicycle parking shall apply to new parking lots or parking lots undergoing 

substantial rehabilitation as defined in Chapter #: Nonconformities.  

(2) Location.  

(a) Required bicycle parking shall be provided on the same lot as the use for which it is intended to serve.   
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(b) Bicycle parking spaces shall be adequately lit and located such that they are highly visible from the street and/or 

building entrance(s) from where bicyclists approach. 

(c) The location of bicycle parking shall not conflict with pedestrian and/or vehicle circulation.  

(d) Bicycle parking shall be sited within fifty (50) feet of a building’s main entrance. If provided indoors, bicycle parking 

shall be located within a common area designated for secure bicycle storage. 

(e) Bicycle parking adjacent to a pedestrian walkway shall be sited to ensure that a minimum five (5) foot walkway 

clearance is maintained.   

(3) Design Criteria. All bicycle parking facilities shall be designed in accordance with standards established by the 

National Association of City Transportation Officials. 

(4) Dimensional Standards.  

(a) Each bicycle parking space shall be a minimum of six (6) feet in length.  

(b) Bicycle racks shall be located at least three (3) feet in all directions from any obstruction, including but not limited 

to other bicycle racks, walls, doors, posts, columns, or landscaping. 

(c) A minimum vertical clearance of seven (7) feet shall be maintained above all bicycle parking facilities. 

(5) Off-Street Bicycle Parking Requirements.  

(a) Exemption. The bicycle parking requirements of this Section shall apply to all uses other than the following:  

(1) All vehicle related uses, 

(2) Single-family detached, duplex, and townhome uses, and 

(b) When the required amount of bicycle parking is two (2) spaces or less, the use shall provide a minimum of two (2) 

spaces in a bicycle parking area.   

(6) Unless otherwise specified herein, the number of required bicycle parking spaces shall be equal to five (5) percent of 

required vehicle parking spaces, up to ten (10) bicycle parking spaces. 

(H) Off-Street Loading Requirements.  

(1) Purpose. The purpose of this Section is to prevent congestion of public rights-of-way and private lots to promote the 

safety and general welfare of the public by establishing minimum requirements for the provision of loading facilities on 

various sites. 

(2) Applicability. Any use which has a gross floor area of six thousand (6,000) square feet or more, and which requires 

deliveries or makes shipments, shall provide off-street loading facilities in accordance with the regulations of this 

Section. 

(3) Location. All loading berths shall be located twenty-five (25) feet or more from the intersection of two (2) street right-

of-way lines. Loading berths shall be located in the interior side or rear yard only and shall be oriented away from the 

primary road unless approved as a Special Use due to site conditions. All loading areas shall be located on the private 

lot and shall not be located within, or to interfere with, any public right-of-way, off-street parking area, or pedestrian 

circulation area. 

(4) Size of Off-Street Loading Area. Adequate space for standing, turning, loading, and unloading services shall be 

provided in a manner that does not interfere with required off-street parking areas, pedestrian circulation areas, and 

with the public use of streets or alleys. 
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(5) Access to Off-Street Loading Area. Each loading berth shall be located to facilitate access to a public street or alley 

and shall not interfere with other vehicular or pedestrian traffic and shall not interfere with the function of parking areas. 

In no instance shall loading areas rely on backing movements into public rights-of-way. Users of shared loading areas 

are encouraged to coordinate loading activities to minimize off-site impacts.  

(6) Surfacing and Marking. All required loading areas shall be paved and maintained in a dust-free condition at all times. 

Said surface shall be marked in a manner that demarcates the loading areas. 

(7) Use of Off-Street Loading Areas. The use of all off-street loading areas shall be limited to the loading and unloading 

of vehicles. Said area shall not be used to provide minimum required parking spaces. 

(8) Lighting. Lighting used to illuminate an off-street loading area, if any, shall meet all requirements for outdoor lighting 

as detailed in Section ##-###. 

(9) Required Loading Spaces. The number of loading spaces provided shall be determined by the developer and shall 

provide for adequate space for standing, turning, loading, and unloading services. These spaces shall be provided in a 

manner that does not interfere with internal site circulation, ingress or egress to the site, access to or use of required 

off-street parking areas and pedestrian circulation areas, and with the public use of streets or alleys. 

9-5-02: Landscaping 

(A) Applicability.  

(1) Landscape improvements required by this Section shall apply to all new nonresidential, mixed use, and multifamily 

development and substantial reinvestment or redevelopment the cost of which comprises ## (##) or greater of the 

site’s market value, unless otherwise required in this Section. 

(2) Landscape improvements required by this Section shall not be required for changes of use or minor site alterations the 

cost of which comprise less than ## (##) percent of the market value of the subject property.  

(3) Landscape improvements required by this section shall consist of living vegetation in a combination of plants, trees, 

shrubs, native grasses, perennials, and/or groundcover.  

(B) General Provisions. 

(1) Unless otherwise stated in this section, all size specifications for plant materials shall be based upon the time of 

planting. When caliper is specified for tree planting, the caliper of the tree trunk shall be measured at average breast 

height.  

(2) Any plant materials used to meet the requirements of this section shall not include any plant material identified as an 

invasive species by the Illinois Department of Natural Resources.  

(C) Planting Types.  

(1) Canopy Trees. A woody plant (deciduous or evergreen) having not less than a two and one-half (2.5) inch caliper with 

single central axis which typically reaches a mature height of not less than forty (40) feet and a mature spread of not 

less than fifteen (15) feet.   

(2) Understory Trees. A woody plant having not less than a one and one-half (1.5) inch caliper, or six (6) feet tall for 

multiple stem species, that normally attains a mature height of at least fifteen (15) feet.   

(3) Evergreen Trees. A tree having foliage that persists and remains green throughout the year and has a height of not 

less than six (6) feet at installation and maturing to a height of not less than twenty (20) feet.   

(4) Shrubs. A woody plant (deciduous or evergreen) of low to medium height characterized by multiple stems continuous 

from its base and having a height of not less than two (2) feet, unless classified as a shrub by the State of Illinois.   
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(5) Native Grasses. Grasses that are native to the State of Illinois, not including noxious weeds.  

(6) Herbaceous Perennials. Plants with non-woody stems whose above-ground growth largely or totally dies back during 

winter months but whose underground plant parts (roots, bulbs, etc.) survive.   

(7) Groundcover. Spreading herbaceous plants, other than turf grass, or prostrate shrubs, or woody vines normally 

reaching an average maximum height of eighteen (18) inches at maturity.  
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(D) Required Landscape Zones. Figure ##-### illustrates the location of the required landscape zones as detailed in the 

following sections. The Village Administrator or their designee may approve exceptions to the required landscape zone as 

an administrative exception specified in Section ##.   
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(E) Building Foundation Landscape Zone. All nonresidential, mixed use, and multifamily development where a front yard 

setback is required, with the exception of food processing facilities regulated by the FDA, shall include landscape located at 

the building foundation as required by this Section. Landscape required by this Section shall be in addition to landscape 

required under other sections of this Ordinance. It is the objective of this Section to provide a softening effect at the base of 

buildings. 

(1) Applicable development is required to maintain a building foundation area at front and exterior side yards with a 

minimum width of seven (7) feet.  

(2) Foundation plantings shall be designed to supplement buffer yard plantings to frame important views, while visually 

softening long expanses of walls.  

(3) Foundation plantings shall be installed across forty (40) percent of the length of the façade of the building.  

(4) Foundation plantings may include trees, shrubs, native grasses, and groundcover.   

(5) Where the area between the building and parking lot or street curb is entirely paved for pedestrian use, landscaping 

may consist of canopy trees planted in structural soils beneath tree grates or permeable pavement, at the rate of one 

(1) tree per fifty (50) linear feet of building facade. Minimum structural soil volume shall be six hundred (600) cubic feet. 

(6) Above-ground stormwater planter boxes along building facades may be substituted for foundation plantings. 

(7) Required foundation plantings may be installed between parking lots and the building but shall be installed within 

twelve (12) feet of the building façade. 
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(F) Parking Area Perimeter Landscape Zone. Landscape required by this Section shall be in addition to landscape required 

under other Sections of this Ordinance. It is the objective of this Section to provide screening between off-street parking 

areas and rights-of-way, and to provide for the integration of stormwater management with required landscaping. 

(1) Location. All off-street parking areas which abut a public or private right-of-way, excluding alleys, shall include 

landscape and trees as required by this Section located between the back of curb of the off-street parking area and the 

right-of-way.  

(2) Applicability. The parking lot perimeter landscape regulations of this Section apply to the following: 

(a) The construction or installation of any new off-street parking area, and 

(b) The expansion of any existing off-street parking area, in which case the requirements of this Section apply only to 

the expanded area. 

(3) Requirements. Perimeter landscape shall be established along the edge of the off-street parking area and have a 

minimum width of seven (7) feet as measured from the back of curb of the off-street parking area, to accommodate 

vehicle bumper overhang and ensure planting areas that are adequate in size. 

(a) One (1) shrub or native grasses the height of which shall not be less than three (3) feet nor greater than five (5) 

feet, shall be planted for every four (4) feet of landscape area length when no masonry wall or fence is provided 

as described in this subsection, or when such wall or fence is not entirely opaque. One (1) shrub or native grass 

shall be planted every eight (8) feet when an opaque masonry wall or fence is provided as detailed in this 

subsection. Such plantings may be clustered or spaced at even intervals as deemed appropriate by the Village. 

(b) Landscaped areas outside of shrubs/native grasses and tree masses shall be planted in live groundcover. 

(c) A low masonry wall or fence the height of which provides effective screening to a maximum height of three (3) feet 

may be used in conjunction with required landscaping as detailed above. Plant materials shall be installed 

between the sidewalk and the fence or wall to provide a softening effect. 
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(G) Parking Area Interior Landscape Zone. All off-street parking areas shall include landscape and trees located within the 

off-street parking area as required by this Section. Trees and landscape required by this Section shall be in addition to trees 

and landscape required under other Sections of this Ordinance. It is the objective of this Section to provide shade within 

parking areas, break up large expanses of parking area pavement, support stormwater management where appropriate, 

improve the appearance of parking lots as viewed from rights-of-way, and provide a safe pedestrian environment. 

(1) Applicability. The parking area interior landscape zone regulations of this Section apply to the following: 

(a) The construction or installation of any new off-street parking lot containing fifteen (15) or more parking spaces, 

and 

(b) The expansion of any existing off-street parking area if the expansion would result in fifteen (15) or more new 

parking spaces, in which case the requirements of this Section apply only to the expanded area. 

(2) Requirements. The level of parking lot interior landscape required shall depend on the size and location of the off-

street parking area as follows. 

(a) Off-street parking areas consisting of fifteen (15) or more continuous spaces shall be required to provide full 

interior landscaping amenities as specified in subsections (3) through (9) below.  

(b) Off-street parking areas consisting of fewer than fifteen (15) continuous spaces that are located to the front or side 

of the principal building shall be required to terminate all rows of parking with a parking area end cap, as detailed 

in subsection (4), but shall otherwise be exempt from the requirements of subsections (3) through (9) below.  

(c) Off-street parking areas consisting of fewer than fifteen (15) continuous spaces that are located in the rear of the 

principal building shall be exempt from the requirements of this section. 
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(3) Amount. The amount of required parking area interior landscape shall be determined by the yard in which the off-

street parking area is located as detailed below.  

(a) Off-Street Parking Areas in Front or Side of Principal Buildings.  

(1) Parking Area End Caps. A parking area end cap shall be located at the end of any bay of parking bordered 

by a drive aisle, public or private street, or pedestrian circulation system. 

(2) Parking Area Median Amount Requirement. Parking area medians shall be placed between every third 

bay of parking. 

(3) Parking Area Island Amount Requirement. Parking area islands shall be located on parking bays which 

are not required to have parking area medians. Parking area islands shall be spaced not more than one  

hundred thirty-five (135) feet or more than fifteen (15) continuous spaces apart. 
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(b) Off-Street Parking Areas in Rear of Principal Building.  

(1) Parking Area End Caps. A parking area end cap shall be located at the end of any bay of parking bordered 

by a drive aisle, public or private street, or pedestrian circulation system. 

(2) Parking Area Median or Parking Area Island Amount Requirement. The developer may choose to install 

either parking area medians or parking area islands.  

(i) If the developer chooses to install parking area medians, they shall be placed between every third bay 

of parking.  

(ii) If the developer chooses to install parking area islands, they shall be spaced not more than one hundred 

thirty-five (135) feet or more than fifteen (15) continuous spaces apart. 
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(4) Parking Area End Cap Standards. 

(a) Size. Parking area end caps shall be a minimum nine (9) feet wide by eighteen (18) feet long and shall have a 

minimum soil depth of thirty-six (36) inches. Double rows of parking shall provide parking area end caps opposite 

one another to form continuous single end cap.  

(b) Planting. A minimum of one (1) canopy tree and three (3) shrubs or native grasses shall be provided for every 

parking area end cap. If the end cap extends the width of a double bay, then two (2) canopy trees and six (6) 

shrubs or native grasses shall be provided.  

(c) Design. Parking area end caps shall be protected with concrete curbing or other suitable barriers approved by the 

Village Administrator or their designee. Such end caps shall be properly drained and/or irrigated as appropriate to 

the site conditions to ensure survivability of plant materials and proper stormwater management function. 
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(5) Parking Area Median Standards.  

(a) Size.  

(1) Parking area medians shall have a minimum width of nine (9) feet and minimum soil depth of thirty-six (36) 

inches. 

(2) Parking area medians shall span the full length of parking bays.  

(b) Planting. A minimum of one (1) canopy tree and fifteen (15) shrubs or native grasses shall be planted for each 

fifty (50) linear feet of parking area median.   

(c) Design. Parking area medians shall be protected with concrete curbing unless the parking area median is 

designed to be utilized for stormwater management in which case the perimeter shall be protect by wheel stops, 

or other suitable barriers approved by the Village Administrator or their designee. Such medians shall be properly 

drained or irrigated as appropriate to the site conditions to ensure survivability of plant materials and proper 

stormwater management function. 
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(6) Parking Area Island Standards.  

(a) Size. Parking area islands shall be a minimum nine (9) feet wide by eighteen (18) feet long and shall have a 

minimum soil depth of thirty-six (36) inches. Double rows of parking shall provide parking area islands opposite 

one another to form continuous single islands.  

(b) Planting. A minimum of one (1) canopy tree shall be provided for every parking area island. If the island extends 

the width of a double bay, then two (2) canopy trees shall be provided.  

(c) Design. Parking area islands shall be protected with concrete curbing or other suitable barriers approved by the 

Village Administrator or their designee. Such islands shall be properly drained or irrigated as appropriate to the 

site conditions to ensure survivability of plant materials or proper stormwater management function. 

 

(7) Type of Landscape Material. Except where areas are designed as vegetated stormwater management areas, canopy 

trees shall be the primary plant materials used in parking area islands and canopy trees and shrubs or native grasses 

shall be the primary plant materials used in parking area end caps and medians. Understory trees, evergreen trees, 

shrubs, native grasses, groundcover, and other plant materials may be used to supplement the required plantings but 

shall not create visibility concerns for automobiles and pedestrians. If medians or islands are designed as stormwater 

management areas, deviations from required plantings may be approved by the Village Administrator or their designee. 

(8) Groundcover. A minimum of seventy-five (75) percent of the surface area of every parking area island and median 

shall be planted with living groundcover. 

  

EXAMPLE DIAGRAM ONLY –  

REFERENCES DO NOT MATCH TEXT 



 

Village of Willowbrook  Chapter 5. General Development Standards 
Zoning Ordinance Update   Page 23 of 47 

DRAFT FOR REVIEW ONLY 

(H) Transition Zone Landscape Requirements. Transition zone landscape shall be required along interior property lines of all 

nonresidential, mixed use, and multifamily development. It is not expected that the transition area will totally screen such 

uses but rather will minimize land use conflicts and enhance aesthetics. Landscape required by this Section shall be in 

addition to landscape required under other Sections of this Ordinance. 

(1) Applicability. Transition zone landscaping is required as follows: 

(a) The construction or installation of any new primary building or primary use; and  

(b) The expansion of any existing primary building or primary use that results in an increase in gross floor area by 

more than five (5) percent or one thousand (1,000) square feet, whichever is greater. In the case of expansions 

that trigger compliance with transition zone requirements, transition zone landscaping is required only in 

proportion to the degree of expansion. The Village Administrator or their designee is authorized to allow the 

transition zone to be established adjacent to the area of expansion or to disperse transition zone landscaping 

along the entire site transition zone. 

(2) Application of Transition Zone Types. Transition zones shall be provided based on Table ##-###, except where 

adjacent uses are of a similar nature, scale, and intensity as determined by the Village Administrator or their designee. 

As per Table ##-###, the type of required transition zone is dependent upon the land use type of the subject lot and the 

land use type of the adjacent lot(s). 
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Agricultural and Open Space n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Single-Family Residential n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

All Other Residential n/a C A B B B B B C D

Place of Assembly n/a C B A B B B B C D

Retail n/a C B B A A A A B C

Service and Office n/a C B B A A A A B C

Lodging n/a C B B A A A A B C

Eating and Drinking n/a C B B A A A A B C

Vehicle Related n/a C B B A A A A B C

Industrial n/a D D D D D D D D B

Table 9-5-02(H)(2): Application of Transition Zone Types

Subject Lot Land Use

Adjacent Lot Land Use 
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(3) Transition Zone Types. Four (4) transition zone types are established in recognition of the different contexts that may 

exist, as shown in Table ##-###. Transition zones may include a combination of elements including setback distances 

for separation, planting types, solid fencing, green walls, vegetated stormwater management areas, living groundcover, 

or turf. 

 

 

 

  

Type A Type B Type C Type D

(a) Minimum Zone Width (1) 5 feet 10 feet 15 feet 20 feet

(b) Minimum Fence/Wall Height (2)(3) optional optional 6 feet 6 feet 

(c) Understory Tree optional 3 4 5

(d) Canopy/Evergreen Tree 4 3 4 5

(e) Shrubs/Native Grasses optional 15 25 35

(3) Fencing shall still be required on the subject lot in any instance that the adjoining property contains a fence along the lot line.

Table 16-6-3(H)(3): Transition Zone Types 

Specification

Minimum Number of Landscape Elements per 100 Linear Feet 

Notes

(1) Required yard setbacks may be utilized for transition zone landscape. 

(2) Fence or wall requirements may be satisfied by a solid evergreen hedge with a maximum height of six (6) feet, as approved 

by the Zoning Administrator. 
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(I) Species Diversity Requirements. The following species diversity standards shall be required for all developments, unless 

otherwise approved by the Village Administrator or their designee in conjunction with approval of vegetated stormwater 

management areas. 

(1) A minimum of fifty (50) percent of the landscape elements utilized on a parcel that is less than one-half (0.5) acre shall 

be drought tolerant native species.  

(2) A minimum of sixty (60) percent of the landscape elements utilized on a parcel that is between one-half (0.5) and five 

(5) acres shall be drought tolerant native species. Total landscape elements, excluding turf, shall not be comprised of 

more than thirty (30) percent of any single species or fifty (50) percent of any genus.  

(3) A minimum of seventy-five (75) percent of the landscape elements utilized on a parcel that is greater than five (5) acres 

shall be drought tolerant native species. Total landscape elements, excluding turf, shall not be comprised of more than 

twenty (20) percent of any single species or twenty-five (25) percent of any genus.  

(J) Tree Preservation. Preservation of existing high-quality trees within a new development or redevelopment site is highly 

encouraged. Preserved trees may fulfill a portion of the landscape requirements established in this Section. Should the 

developer propose to maintain existing high-quality trees to count toward satisfying certain landscape requirements of this 

Ordinance, the Village Administrator or their designee may, upon receipt of a tree preservation plan, waive certain 

landscape requirements if mature, high-quality trees on a lot are proposed to be preserved. If, upon inspection at the 

conclusion of the project, trees identified for preservation have been removed, damaged, or are otherwise in declining 

condition, all waived required landscape shall be installed. 

(K) Installation and Maintenance of Landscape Zones.  

(1) Immediately upon planting, all landscape shall conform to the American Standard for Nurserymen, published by the 

American Association of Nurserymen, Inc., as revised from time to time.  

(2) Dead plant materials shall be replaced within sixty (60) days upon notification from the Village, taking into 

consideration the season of the year, and shall have at least the same quantity and quality of landscape elements as 

initially approved. If the particular project is constructed in more than one (1) phase, the sixty (60) day timeframe shall 

apply to each individual phase.  

(3) All landscape shall be maintained in a healthy, clean, and weed-free condition. The ground surface of landscape areas 

shall be covered with either turf and/or other types of pervious groundcover or mulch.  

(4) All landscape zones shall be irrigated as follows: 

(a) For stormwater management areas where irrigation is not specified, all installed plantings shall be guaranteed to 

the Village for a period of eighteen (18) months following municipal approval of installation. During this guarantee 

period, the landowner shall supply water as necessary to promote successful establishment and growth. 

(b) Any required landscaped zone not intended for stormwater management, greater than one hundred and fifty (150) 

square feet in area, shall be provided with an underground irrigation system or be provided with a portable water 

supply within fifty (50) feet of said landscaped areas.  
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9-5-03: Driveways 

(A) Single Family and Duplex Driveway Standards. A single slab or ribbon driveway from the property line to legal, on-site 

parking shall be provided and shall be in conformance with the following criteria.  

(1) Limit of One.  

(a) One (1) single slab or ribbon driveway and one (1) curb cut shall be permitted per seventy-five (75) feet of lot 

frontage. 

(b) New single-family detached residential parcels taking access from collector or arterial streets, as identified by 

CMAP, shall share driveways in order to protect public safety by limiting curb cuts, unless otherwise approved as 

an administrative exception as detailed in Section ##-###. 

(2) Single-Slab Driveway Design Standards.  

(a) Single-slab driveways shall not exceed twenty (20) feet at the property line.  

(b) Single-slab driveways shall be surfaced with concrete including decorative concrete, patterned concrete, and 

exposed aggregate concrete, concrete pavers, paving blocks, or similar materials approved by the Village 

Engineer. Porous asphalt may only be used on lots three (3) acres or larger. 

 

(3) Garage Access Drive. A garage access drive, the width of the garage, as measured from the garage door(s) plus an 

additional one (1) foot on either side of the garage door(s), is permitted to extend for a distance of sixteen (16) feet 

from the garage doors before tapering, within five (5) feet, back to the maximum driveway width.   
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(4) Parking Pad.  

(a) Limit of One. A garage access drive may be extended to include one (1) parking pad.  

(b) Configuration.  

(1) A parking pad shall be a minimum of nine (9) feet and a maximum of ten (10) feet in width.  

(2) The portion of the parking pad adjacent to the garage access drive shall have a maximum length of twenty 

(20) feet, as measured from the front façade line of the garage. A minimum seven (7) foot taper shall be 

included in the twenty (20) foot maximum.  

(3) The portion of the parking pad adjacent to the garage shall have a maximum length equal to the depth of the 

garage, as measured from the front façade line of the garage. 

(c) Location. The parking pad shall be set back a minimum of five (5) feet from any side property line.  

(d) Screening. A fully opaque fence with a minimum height of six (6) feet shall be constructed in the side yard 

abutting the parking pad.  

 

(B) Townhouse Driveway Standards. 

(1) Location.  

(a) Where an off-street parking area of a corner lot abuts an alley or a corner side street, access to the off-street 

parking area shall be obtained from a driveway off the alley or corner side street.  

(b) No lot other shall have multiple driveways for purposes of vehicular ingress and egress without a minimum of 

three hundred (300) foot separation between such curb cuts along a street, unless otherwise approved by the 

Village Engineer.  

(2) Driveway Design Standards. 

(a) One-way driveways for townhouse uses shall be a minimum of nine (9) feet wide and a maximum of twenty (20) 

feet wide at the property line. 

(b) Two-way driveways for townhouse uses shall be a minimum of twenty (20) feet and a maximum of thirty-three (33) 

feet at the property line.  

(c) Driveways for townhouse uses shall be surfaced with an asphaltic concrete or portland cement concrete 

pavement.  
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(C) Multifamily and Nonresidential Driveway Standards.   

(1) Location.  

(a) Where an off-street parking area of a corner lot abuts an alley or a corner side street, access to the off-street 

parking area shall be obtained from a driveway off the alley or corner side street.  

(b) No lot other shall have multiple driveways for purposes of vehicular ingress and egress without a minimum of 

three hundred (300) foot separation between such curb cuts along a street, unless otherwise approved by the 

Village Engineer.  

(2) Driveway Design Standards.  

(a) One-way driveways for multifamily and nonresidential uses shall be a minimum of nine (9) feet wide and a 

maximum of thirty-three (33) feet wide at the property line. 

(b) Two-way driveways for multifamily and nonresidential uses shall be a minimum of twenty (20) feet and a 

maximum of thirty-six (36) feet at the property line.  

(c) Driveways for multifamily and nonresidential uses shall be surfaced with an asphaltic concrete or portland cement 

concrete pavement.  
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9-5-04: Screening 

(A) Grease Traps, Trash, and Recycling Receptacles. The following regulations shall apply to all nonresidential, mixed use, 

and multifamily development.  

(1) Grease traps, trash, and recycling receptacles shall be screened on three (3) sides with a solid, opaque material with a 

minimum height of six (6) feet and a maximum height of eight (8) feet.  

(2) Materials used for screening shall complement the exterior building cladding materials of the primary building. 

(3) Materials and elevations for enclosures that are attached to buildings shall be designed to be integrated into the 

primary building. 

(4) If enclosures are to be attached to buildings, they shall comply with applicable fire and building codes. 

(5) Shrubs shall be installed every three (3) feet along the exterior of the enclosure, with the exception of enclosure 

openings, to provide a softening effect.  

(6) Enclosure openings shall be gated with an opaque material.  

(7) Enclosure openings shall be kept closed at all times except for when the receptacle is being accessed.  

(8) Property owners shall be responsible for ensuring that grease traps, trash, and recycling receptacles be placed in the 

enclosure at all times other than when it is being accessed. 

(9) Access drives shall be constructed of materials and to a thickness which accommodates truck loading. Year-round 

access to the enclosure area for service trucks shall be maintained by the property owner or tenant. 

(10) Enclosures shall be of an adequate size to accommodate expected containers. The enclosure shall be designed to be 

expandable to accommodate future additional containers. 

(11) Enclosure structures shall be designed to protect the walls from damage by containers. Such protection may be 

provided by the use of barrier curbing, reinforced masonry walls, or other similar means. 

(12) Grease traps, trash, and recycling receptacle enclosures shall not occupy areas used for required parking spaces. 

  

EXAMPLE DIAGRAM ONLY –  
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(B) Ground/Wall Mounted Mechanical Units. The following regulations shall apply to all ground/wall-mounted mechanical 

units, including but not limited to generators, air-conditioning condensers, heat pumps, ventilation units, computer cooling 

equipment, etc., and any related utility structures and equipment. Tanks and / or silos accessory to a brewery, winery, 

and/or distillery are exempt from these requirements.  

(1) Locating mechanical units within the primary building is strongly encouraged to minimize exterior visual impacts. 

Ground-mounted mechanical units are prohibited within the front yard, regardless of whether screening is provided.  

(2) Ground/wall mounted mechanical units that are visible from any public right-of-way or adjacent residential property 

shall be screened from public view.  

(3) Materials used for screening shall be designed and established so that the area or element being screened is no more 

than twenty (20) percent visible through the screen. Evergreen hedges or non-transparent walls such as stone 

masonry shall be allowed. 

(4) Chain-link fence or slats in chain-link fence shall not be used to meet this requirement. 

 

  

EXAMPLE DIAGRAM ONLY –  

REFERENCES DO NOT MATCH TEXT 



 

Village of Willowbrook  Chapter 5. General Development Standards 
Zoning Ordinance Update   Page 32 of 47 

DRAFT FOR REVIEW ONLY 

(C) Roof Mounted Mechanical Units. The following regulations shall apply to all roof mounted mechanical units, including but 

not limited to air-conditioning condensers, heat pumps, ventilation units, computer cooling equipment, etc., and any related 

utility structures and equipment which service multifamily, non-residential, or mixed-use developments. 

(1) Locating mechanical units within the primary building is strongly encouraged to minimize exterior visual impacts.  

(2) Roof mounted mechanical units that are visible from any public right-of-way or adjacent residential property shall be 

completely screened from public view.  

(3) Materials used for screening shall be architecturally integrated with the building and shall be continuous and 

permanent. 

(4) Screening shall be required when new equipment is installed and shall be provided around both new and existing roof 

mounted mechanical units in order to provide visual continuity. Normal maintenance of roof mounted mechanical units 

shall not mandate the screening requirements. 

(5) Additional screening may be required due to topographic differences in the adjoining properties. 

 

(D) Loading Docks and Truck-Parking Areas. Loading docks and truck-parking areas that are visible from any property in a 

residential district shall be completely screened from view with a Type D transition zone as specified in Table ##-###.  
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9-5-05: Fences 

(A) General Provisions.  

(1) Location. All fences allowed in this Section shall be located:  

(a) Wholly within property lines,  

(b) A minimum of one (1) foot from any right-of-way, 

(c) Outside of a clear sight triangle as detailed in Section ##-##, 

(d) A minimum of eighteen (18) inches from an underground utility access structure; drainage structure; telephone, 

electric, cable television or gas pedestal; or in any manner that would interfere with the maintenance for these 

utilities,  

(e) In a manner which does not block access to underground utility access structures or fire hydrants,  

(f) A minimum of two (2) inches above finished grade if located in a drainage swale or a drainage easement, and 

(g) In a manner which does not inhibit the function of stormwater drainage structures. 

(2) Construction Standards. Fences shall be designed and constructed to resist a horizontal wind pressure of not less 

than thirty-five (35) pounds per square foot, in addition to all other forces to which they may be subjected. Fences that 

are leaning at an angle of fifteen (15) degrees or greater are considered dangerous and shall be in violation of this 

Ordinance. 

(3) Material Standards. Permitted fence materials shall be only those materials which are designed and intended for use 

in fence installations and shall be limited to:  

(a) Vegetation,  

(b) Wood, chemically treated or naturally resistant to decay, 

(c) Wood Composites, 

(d) Aluminum,  

(e) Vinyl/PVC, 

(f) Wrought Iron,  

(g) Chain link without slats, and 

(h) As approved by the Village Administrator or their designee. 
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(B) Fences on Lots with Single-Family Detached and Duplex Uses. Fences on lots with single-family detached and duplex 

uses shall meet the requirements established below. Barbed wire, razor wire, or makeshift materials such as plywood or 

tarps shall be prohibited on lots with single-family detached and duplex uses. All fences shall be erected so that the posts 

and all other supporting members face inward toward the owner’s property. 

(1) Fences in Front and/or Exterior Side Yards. 

(a) Height. Fences in front and/or exterior side yards shall not exceed four (4) feet in height with the exception of 

fences in exterior side yards which may have a maximum height of six (6) feet if located a minimum of seven (7) 

feet from the property line. 

(b) Materials. Fences in front yards and/or exterior side yards shall be of non-sight barrier construction and have a 

maximum opacity of fifty (50) percent with the exception of fences in exterior side yards which may be one 

hundred (100) percent opaque if located a minimum of seven (7) feet from the property line. Fence materials 

utilized in front yards and/or exterior side yards shall complement fence materials utilized in other yards.  

(2) Fences in Interior Side and Rear Yards.  

(a) Height. The maximum height of a fence in interior side yards and rear yards shall be six (6) feet.  

(b) Materials. Fence materials utilized in interior side yards and rear yards shall complement fence materials utilized 

in other yards. Fences in interior side and rear yards may be one hundred (100) percent opaque.  
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(C) Fences on Lots with Townhome, Multifamily, Mixed-Use, and Nonresidential Uses.  

(1) Height. The maximum height of fences on a lot with townhome, multifamily, mixed-use, and nonresidential uses shall 

not exceed six (6) feet.  

(2) Location. Fences on lots with townhome, multifamily, mixed-use, and nonresidential uses shall be located in rear and 

interior side yards only, with the exception of fences on lots in the M-1 Light Manufacturing District which may be 

located in exterior side, interior side, and rear yards only. Fences located in the exterior side yard in the M-1 Light 

Manufacturing District shall be buffered from the sidewalk by a Type B Transition Zone.  

(3) Barbed Wire. In the M-1 Light Manufacturing District, barbed wire may be utilized in interior side and rear yard fences 

and shall be limited to a maximum height of one (1) foot, and a maximum of three (3) strands of wire. The barbed wire 

shall not be included in the determination of fence height. 

(D) Fences in Exterior Side or Rear Yards Adjacent Specified Roadways.  

(1) Specified Roadways. The standards established in sections (2-3) below shall apply to the following roadways:  

(a) Illinois Route 83,  

(b) Plainfield Road  

(c) 63rd Street 

(d) 75th Street 

(e) Madison Street 

(2) Height. The maximum height of a fence in exterior side or rear yards adjacent to the roadways listed in section (1) 

above shall be eight (8) feet.  

(3) Materials. Fence materials utilized in in exterior side or rear yards adjacent to the roadways listed in section (1) above 

shall complement fence materials utilized in other yards. Fences in exterior side or rear yards adjacent to the roadways 

listed in section (1) above may be one hundred (100) percent opaque. 
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9-5-06: General Townhouse, Multifamily, Mixed-Use, and Nonresidential Design Standards 

(A) Applicability. The standards of this section shall apply to all townhouse, multifamily, mixed-use, and nonresidential 

development. 

(B) Exterior Building Cladding Materials. Allowable exterior building cladding materials shall be as detailed in Table ##-### 

below. Glazing shall not be included in the façade material calculations. When part of a common development, buildings 

shall utilize materials that are consistent with or complement surrounding development. 

 

(C) Façade Articulation. Articulation involves the horizontal and vertical variation of the façade so that walls are subdivided 

into bays or sections that are vertically proportioned. The following provisions for façade articulation shall apply to any 

building elevations facing a public right of way or property in a residential district.  

(1) The frontage of the building shall be divided into architecturally distinct sections or bays with each section taller than it 

is wide.  

(2) Sections or bays shall be visually established by architectural features such as columns, ribs, pilasters, piers, 

recesses, projections, windows, awnings, arcades, or an equivalent element that visually subdivides the wall with a 

roof or cap features that provides a rational terminus and integrates with the overall design of the façade.   

(3) The required dividing elements shall have a minimum width of one (1) foot and minimum projection to width ratio of 1:4.  

  

District

Building Façade 

Elevation Masonry (1)

Lap Siding, 

Stucco (2) EIFS, Concrete

Architectural 

Metal Siding (3)

Vinyl Siding, 

Unifinished 

Concrete Block

Front, Exterior Side Min. 50% Max. 50% Max. 15% Max. 15% Not permitted

Interior Side Min. 25% Max. 75% Max. 25% Max. 25% Not permitted

Rear Any % allowed Any % allowed Max. 25% Max. 25% Max. 25%

Front, Exterior Side Min. 30% Max 60% Max. 30% Max. 30% Not permitted

Interior Side Any % allowed Max. 80% Max 40% Max 40% Not permitted

Rear Any % allowed Any % allowed Max. 40% Max. 40% Max. 40%

(1) Masonry shall include brick, stacked stone, stone, stone masonry units, and architectural concrete masonry units. 

(2) Lap siding shall include cementitious fiber board.

Table 9-5-06(B): Exterior Building Cladding Materials

(3) Architectural metal siding shall not be corrugated.

R-4, R-5, B 

Districts

LOR, M-1, I 

Districts

Notes
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(D) Glazing.  

(1) Transparency Zone. Glazing that is transparent under all lighting conditions shall extend from a base of contrasting 

material (not exceeding four (4) feet in height above the adjacent grade) to at least the height of the door head. Table 

##-### details the minimum required percentage of square footage in the transparency zone that must have a glazing 

treatment.  

 

(1) Upper Story Glazing. A minimum of twenty (20) percent of the square footage of upper stories of buildings in the B 

District shall include glazing.  

(2) Glazing to be Dispersed. Required glazing shall not be aggregated into a single, undivided area of glazing treatment. 

Individual glazing areas shall not span more than fifteen (15) linear feet.  

9-5-07: Outdoor Lighting 

(A) Fixture Classification. All outdoor lighting fixtures, with the exception of wall mounted accent lighting, shall either have a 

fixture cutoff classification of “Full Cutoff” or be fully shielded, unless otherwise expressly permitted in this Ordinance.  

(B) LED Fixtures. All outdoor lighting utilizing a light-emitting diode (LED) fixture shall meet the following standards:  

(1) Color Rendering. Outdoor LED fixtures shall be rated a minimum Color Rendering Index (CRI) value of seventy (70) 

or higher. 

(2) Color Temperature. Outdoor LED fixtures shall have a correlated color temperature between four thousand (4,000) 

and five thousand (5,000) degrees Kelvin. 

(C) Pole Mounted Outdoor Lighting. 

(1) Pole Placement. Pole-mounted outdoor lighting shall be located outside of utility easements, designed in coordination 

with required landscape zones.  

(2) Maximum Pole Height. Pole-mounted fixtures shall be mounted at heights no greater than thirty-seven (37) feet 

above grade. 

(D) Wall Mounted Accent Lighting. Wall mounted accent lighting shall be integrated with the architectural character of the 

building and shall use low-luminosity lamps, with two thousand (2,000) source lumens or less. The illumination on any 

vertical surface shall not exceed one-half (0.5) maintained foot candle and shall not spill over roof lines or building edges. 

(E) Outline Lighting Prohibited. Outline lighting shall be prohibited from signs, buildings, and structures. 

(F) Maximum Light Level at Property Line.  

(1) On lots adjacent to lots in a Nonresidential District, all outdoor lighting fixtures shall be designed and located so that 

the maximum light level shall be one-half (0.5) maintained foot candles at any property line.  

(2) On lots adjacent to lots in a Residential District, all outdoor lighting fixtures shall be designed and located so that the 

maximum light level shall be zero (0) maintained foot candles at any property line. 

Front Exterior Side

B 40% 30%

LOR 40% 30%

M-1 30% 20%

I 30% 20%

District

Elevation Facing Yard

Table 9-5-06(D)(1): Transparency Zone Glazing Requirements
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(G) Light Level Measurement. 

(1) Location. Light level measurements shall be made at the property line of the property upon which the light to be 

measured is being generated. If measurement on private property is not possible or practical, light level measurements 

may be made at the boundary of the public street right-of-way that adjoins the property of the complainant or at any 

other location on the property of the complainant. Measurements shall be made at finished grade (ground level), with 

the sensor in the horizontal position and not mounted more than six (6) inches above ground level, and with the light-

registering portion of the meter held parallel to the ground and pointing upward. 

(2) Light Meter Specifications. Light levels shall be measured in foot candles with a direct-reading portable light meter. 

The meter shall have:  

(a) Cosine and color correction, 

(b) An accuracy tolerance of no greater than plus or minus five (5) percent, and  

(c) Been calibrated within the last two (2) years. 

9-5-08: Performance Standards 

(A) Applicability. 

(1) New Uses. All uses hereafter established in all districts shall comply with the performance standards of this title. 

(2) Existing Conforming Uses. Any such existing use which, on the date this chapter is adopted, complies with the 

applicable performance standards of this title shall continue to comply. If, at such time, the operations of any lawful 

existing use violate the performance standards of this title, such operations shall not be varied or changed in such a 

way as to increase the degree of such violation. 

(3) Existing Nonconforming Uses. 

(a) Any business or commercial use that is located in a zoning district in which such use is not permitted but which is 

a lawful nonconforming use and which complies, on the date this chapter is adopted, with the performance 

standards of this title, shall continue to so comply. If, at such time, the operations of such lawful nonconforming 

business or commercial use violate such standards, then such operations shall not be varied or changed in such a 

way as to increase the degree of such violation. 

(b) Any industrial or manufacturing use that is located in a zoning district in which such use is not permitted but which 

is a lawful nonconforming use and which complies, on the date this chapter is adopted, with all of the performance 

standards of this title, shall continue to so comply. If, at such time, the operations of such lawful nonconforming 

industrial or manufacturing use violate such standards, then such operations shall not be varied or changed in 

such a way as to increase the degree of such violation. 

(4) Conflicting Provisions. In the event that any of the provisions contained in this chapter conflict with the provisions 

found elsewhere in this Code, the more restrictive Code, rule, regulation or provision shall govern. 

(B) Noise Standards. 

(1) Required Performance Level. No operation or activity shall cause or create noise in excess of the sound levels 

prescribed below. 

(2) Method Of Measurement. For the purpose of measuring the intensity and frequency of sound, the sound level meter, 

the octave band analyzer, and the impact noise analyzer shall be employed. The flat network and the fast meter 

response of the sound level meter shall be used. Sounds of short duration as from forge hammers, punch presses, and 

metal shears which cannot be measured accurately with the sound level meter shall be measured with the impact 

noise analyzer.  
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(a) Octave band analyzers calibrated in the preferred frequencies (American Standards Association S1.6-1960, 

Preferred Frequencies for Acoustical Measurements) shall be used with tables IA and IIA of this section. Octave 

band analyzers calibrated with pre-1960 octave band (American Standards Association 224.10-1953, Octave 

Band Filter Set) shall use tables IB and IIB of this section.  

(b) For impact sounds measured with the impact noise analyzer, the sound pressure levels set forth in tables IA, IB, 

IIA and IIB of this section may be increased by six (6) decibels in each octave band. 

(3) Exemptions. The following uses and activities shall be exempt from the noise level regulations: 

(a) Noises not directly under the control of the property user.  

(b)  Noises emanating from construction and maintenance activities between the hours of seven o'clock (7:00) A.M. 

and seven thirty o'clock (7:30) P.M. on weekdays, other than Saturday, and between the hours of seven o'clock 

(7:00) A.M. and five thirty o'clock (5:30) P.M. on Saturday. Noise emanating from construction and maintenance 

activities on Sunday or legal holidays when conducted pursuant to Section 4-2-18 of this Code.  

(c) The noises of safety signals, warning devices and emergency pressure relief valves. 

(d) Transient noises of moving sources such as automobiles, trucks, airplanes and railroads.  

(4)  Standards In All Districts. 

(a) At Residential District Boundaries. In all districts, at no point on or beyond the boundary of a residential district 

shall the sound pressure level resulting from any use, operation or activity exceed the maximum permitted sound 

levels as set forth in Table ##.  

 

 

 

Center Frequency, Cycles 

Per Second

Maximum Permitted Sound 

Pressure Level, Decibels

31.5 69

63 67

125 66

250 59

500 52

1,000 46

2,000 37

4,000 26

8,000 17

Table 9-5-06(B)(4)(a): Preferred Frequencies

Octave Band, Cycles Per 

Second

Maximum Permitted Sound 

Pressure Level, Decibels

20 - 75 67

75 - 150 66

150 - 300 61

300 - 600 54

600 - 1,200 47

1,200 - 2,400 39

2,400 - 4,800 29

4,800 - 10KC 20

Table 9-5-06(B)(4)(a): Pre-1960 Octave Bands

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/willowbrookil/latest/willowbrook_il/0-0-0-2645#JD_4-2-18
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(b) At Lot Lines. In all districts, at no point on or beyond the boundary of any lot shall the sound pressure level 

resulting from any use, operation, or activity exceed the maximum permitted decibel levels for the designated 

octave bands as set forth in tables IIA and IIB of this section. 

 

 

 

 

(5) Prohibited Activities. Notwithstanding any provision contained in this Code to the contrary, from and after the 

effective date of this title, the owner and/or occupant of any premises shall not permit any of the following activities to 

be conducted on said premises from ten o'clock (10:00) P.M. to six o'clock (6:00) A.M., within six hundred (600) feet of 

any residential district boundary.  

(a) The collection, pick-up or disposal of refuse, recyclable materials, empty containers, drums, etc., or any other 

reusable product or device, except when conducted entirely within a completely enclosed building; 

(b) The sweeping or cleaning of any parking lot or sidewalk by any mechanical means; 

(c) The shipping or receiving of any goods, merchandise or any other materials, except when conducted entirely 

within a completely enclosed building;  

(d) The use of amplified music without a Special Event Permit per Section 9-#-##; 

(e) Outdoor concert or outdoor entertainment without a Special Event Permit per Section 9-#-##; or 

(f) Any other outdoor maintenance activity requiring the use of any mechanical device or outdoor event without a 

Special Event Permit per Section 9-#-##.  

Center Frequency, Cycles 

Per Second

Maximum Permitted Sound 

Pressure Level, Decibels

31.5 76

63 74

125 68

250 63

500 57

1,000 52

2,000 45

4,000 38

8,000 32

Table 9-5-06(B)(4)(b): Preferred Frequencies

Octave Band, Cycles Per 

Second

Maximum Permitted Sound 

Pressure Level, Decibels

20 - 75 75

75 - 150 70

150 - 300 64

300 - 600 59

600 - 1,200 53

1,200 - 2,400 47

2,400 - 4,800 40

4,800 - 10KC 34

Table 9-5-06(B)(4)(b): Octave Bands
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(C) Earthborne Vibration Standards. 

(1) Required Performance Level. No activity or operation shall cause or create earthborne vibrations in excess of the 

displacement values given below.  

(2) Method Of Measurement. Measurements shall be made at or beyond the adjacent lot line or the nearest residential 

district boundary line, as described below. Vibration displacements shall be measured with an instrument capable of 

simultaneously measuring in three (3) mutually perpendicular directions. The maximum permitted displacements shall 

be determined in each zoning district by the following formula:  

D = K/f 

Where: 

D = Displacement in inches. 

K = A constant to be determined by reference to the tables below. 

f = The frequency of the vibration transmitted through the ground, cycles per second 

(3) Standards In The O-R Office And Research, L-O-R Limited Office And Research And M-1 Light Manufacturing 

Districts. In the O-R Office and Research, L-O-R Limited Office and Research and M-1 Light Manufacturing Districts, 

the maximum earth displacement permitted at the points described below shall be determined by use of the formula in 

subsection (2) of this section and the appropriate K constant shown in table III of this section.  

 

(D) Smoke and Particulate Matter Standards. 

(1) Required Performance Level. No operation or activity shall cause or create the emission of smoke from any vent, 

stack, chimney, flue or other opening that exceeds the density or equivalent opacity prescribed below. The total 

emission of particulate matter from all vents, stacks, chimneys, flues or other openings of any process, operation or 

activity shall not exceed the particulate matter limitations prescribed below. 

(2) General Limitations. 

(a) Particulate matter emissions caused by the wind from open storage areas, yards, roads, etc., shall be kept to a 

minimum by appropriate landscaping, paving, oiling, wetting or other means. 

(b) No operation shall cause or allow to be emitted into the open air from any process or control equipment or to pass 

any convenient measuring point in a breeching or stack particulate matter in the gases that exceeds 0.60 pounds 

per thousand pounds of gases during any one hour. 

(3) Method of Measurement. 

Location K

Continuous 0.015

Impulsive 0.3

Less than 8 pulses per 24-hour period 0.075

Continuous 0.003

Impulsive 0.006

Less than 8 pulses per 24-hour period 0.015

Table 9-5-06(C)(3): Values of K to be Used in Vibration Formula

On or beyond any adjacent lot line

On or beyond any residential district boundary line
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(a) Smoke. For the purpose of determining the density or equivalent opacity of smoke, the Ringelmann chart as 

adopted and published by the United States Bureau of Mines in Circular No. 6888 shall be employed. 

(b) Particulate Matter. Particulate matter loadings in pounds per acre described below shall be determined by 

selecting a continuous four-hour period which will result in the highest average emission rate. In computing 

pounds per acre, the gross area of the zoning lot on which the use is located shall be employed.  

(4) Standards In M-1 Light Manufacturing District. 

(a) Smoke. The continuous emission of smoke from any vent, stack, chimney or combustion process shall not 

exceed a density or equivalent opacity of Ringelmann no. 1. Smoke exceeding Ringelmann no. 1 but not 

exceeding Ringelmann no. 3 shall be permitted up to three (3) minutes during any four (4) hour period. Smoke in 

excess of Ringelmann no. 3 is prohibited. 

(b) Particulate Matter. The emission of particulate matter from all vents, stacks, chimneys and openings of any 

operation shall not exceed 0.2 pounds per hour per acre.  

(E) Toxic Matter Standards. 

(1) Required Performance Level. No operation or activity shall cause or create the emission of toxic matter in amounts or 

quantities that exceed the levels prescribed below. 

(2) Method Of Measurement. In determining the maximum permissible concentration allowed an industrial worker, the 

most recent listing of threshold limit values published by the American Conference of Governmental Industrial 

Hygienists shall be used. If a toxic substance is not contained in the most recent listing of threshold limit values 

published by the American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists, then the applicant shall satisfy the 

DuPage County Health Department that the proposed levels will be safe to the general population. Concentrations 

shall be measured and calculated as the highest average that will occur over a continuous eight-hour period.  

(3) Standards In The O-R Office And Research, L-O-R Limited Office And Research And M-1 Light Manufacturing 

Districts. In the O-R Office and Research, L-O-R Limited Office and Research and M-1 Light Manufacturing 

Districts. a release of airborne toxic matter (including radioactive matter) shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the 

maximum permissible concentration allowed an industrial worker when measured at any point beyond the lot line, 

either at ground level or habitable elevation, whichever is more restrictive.  

(F) Odorous Matter Standards. 

(1) Required Performance Level. 

(a) No operation or activity shall cause or create the emission of odorous matter or vapor in amounts or quantities 

that exceed the levels prescribed for the zoning district in which such operation or activity is located.  

(b) No operation or activity shall release materials capable of becoming odorous, either by bacterial decomposition or 

chemical reaction, that cause, or will cause, odorous matter or vapor to be generated or occur at a point distant 

from the source of such materials in amounts or quantities that exceed the levels prescribed for the zoning district 

in which such odorous matter or vapor is generated. When the release of such materials causes, or will cause, the 

generation of odorous matter or vapor in a residential or business district, the amounts or quantities thereof shall 

not exceed the levels permitted in the M-1 Light Manufacturing District.  

(2) Method Of Measurement. The emission of odorous matter shall be measured by the "Standard Method for 

Measurement of Odor in Atmosphere" (dilution method), method D-1391-57 of the American Society for Testing and 

Measurement. 

(3) Standards In The M-1 Light Manufacturing District. When odorous matter, or material capable of becoming 

odorous, is released from any operation, activity or use, the concentration of such odorous matter or vapor shall not 

exceed the odor threshold when measured beyond the lot line, either at ground level or habitable elevation.  
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(G) Hazardous Materials Standards. 

(1) Required Performance Level. All operations, activities and uses shall be conducted so as to comply with the 

performance standards governing hazardous materials prescribed below. 

(2) Definitions. The following terms as used in this section shall have the meaning respectively ascribed to them in this 

subsection, unless the context otherwise requires. 

(a) Boiling Point. Is the temperature at which the vapor pressure equals atmospheric pressure, such that the 

pressure of the atmosphere can no longer hold the liquid in a liquid state and bubbles begin to form. In general, a 

low boiling point (Class IA) indicates a high vapor pressure and, possibly, an increased fire hazard. 

(b) Chemical. An element, chemical compound or mixture of elements or compounds or both. 

(c) Container. A vessel of sixty (60) gallons or less in capacity used for transporting or storing hazardous materials. 

Pipes, piping systems, engines and engine fuel tanks are not considered to be containers. 

(d) Cylinder. A pressure vessel designed for pressures higher than forty (40) psia (275.6 kPa) and having a circular 

cross section. It does not include a portable tank, multiunit tank car tank, cargo tank or tank car. 

(e) Environmentally Damaging Substances. Any substance spilled or released into the environment in sufficient 

quantity so as to cause actual or potential human health problems if not dealt with by remedial action, or to 

contaminate air, land or water. 

(f) Explosion. An effect produced by the sudden violent expansion of gases, which may be accompanied by a shock 

wave or disruption, or both, of enclosing materials or structures. An explosion could result from chemical changes 

such as rapid oxidation, deflagration, or detonation, decomposition of molecules and run-away polymerization 

(usually detonation). 

(g) Facility. Any building, structure, installation, equipment, pipe or pipeline including but not limited to any pipe into a 

sewer or publicly owned treatment works, well, pit, pond, lagoon, impoundment, ditch, landfill, storage container, 

motor vehicle, rolling stock or air craft or any site where hazardous materials or environmentally damaging 

substances have been deposited, stored, disposed of, placed or otherwise came to be located. 

(h) Flammable Gas. A material which is a gas at sixty eight degrees Fahrenheit (68°F) or less at 14.7 pounds per 

square inch atmosphere (psia) (101 kPa) of pressure (a material that has a boiling point of 68°F or less at 14.7 

psia (101 kPa)) which: 

(1) Is ignitable at 14.7 psia (101 kPa) when in a mixture of thirteen percent (13%) or less by volume with air; or 

(2) Has a flammable range at 14.7 psia (101 kPa) with air of not less than twelve percent (12%), regardless of 

the lower limit. 

(3) The limits specified shall be determined at 14.7 psia (101 kPa) of pressure and a temperature of sixty eight 

degrees Fahrenheit (68°F) in accordance with ASTM E681. 

(i) Flammable Liquid. A liquid having a closed cup flashpoint below one hundred degrees Fahrenheit (100°F). 

Flammable liquids are further categorized into a group known as Class I liquids. The Class I category is 

subdivided as follows:  

(1) Class IA. Liquids having a flashpoint below seventy three degrees Fahrenheit (73°F) and having a boiling 

point below one hundred degrees Fahrenheit (100°F). 

(2) Class IB. Liquids having a flashpoint below seventy three degrees Fahrenheit (73°F) and having a boiling 

point at or above one hundred degrees Fahrenheit (100°F). 
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(3) Class IC. Liquids having a flashpoint at or above seventy three degrees Fahrenheit (73°F) and below one 

hundred degrees Fahrenheit (100°F). 

(4) The category of flammable liquids does not include compressed gases or cryogenic fluids. 

(j) Flammable Liquified Gas. A liquefied compressed gas which, under a charged pressure, is partially liquid at a 

temperature of sixty eight degrees Fahrenheit (68°F) (20°C) and which is flammable. 

(k) Flammable Material. A material capable of being readily ignited from common sources of heat or at a 

temperature of six hundred degrees Fahrenheit (600°F) or less. 

(l) Flammable Solid. A solid, other than a blasting agent or explosive, that is capable of causing fire through friction, 

absorption of moisture, spontaneous chemical change or retained heat from manufacturing or processing, or 

which has an ignition temperature below two hundred twelve degrees Fahrenheit (212°F) or which burns so 

vigorously and persistently when ignited as to create a serious hazard. A chemical shall be considered a 

flammable solid as determined in accordance with the test method of CPSC 16 CFR part 1500.44, if it ignites and 

burns with a self-sustained flame at a rate greater than 0.0866 inch per second along its major axis. 

(m) Flashpoint. Is the minimum temperature at which the vapor concentration near the surface of the liquid is high 

enough to form an ignitable mixture. Any liquid with a flashpoint less than one hundred degrees Fahrenheit 

(100°F) (Class IA) is considered to be a flammable liquid. A liquid with a flashpoint between one hundred degrees 

Fahrenheit (100°F) and two hundred degrees Fahrenheit (200°F) is combustible. In general, the relative hazard of 

a flammable liquid increases as the flashpoint decreases. 

(n) Hazardous Material. Substances or materials in quantity and forms that may pose an unreasonable risk to 

health, safety or property when stored, transported or used in commerce. Such materials include but are not 

limited to: explosives, blasting agents, poisons, flammable and combustible liquids, flammable and non-flammable 

gases, corrosives, oxidizers, organic peroxides, flammable solids, radioactive materials, etiological agents. 

Hazardous materials also include hazardous substances and hazardous wastes. 

(o) Hazardous Substances. Any substance designated under the Clean Water Act and Comprehensive 

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 USC sec. 9601 et seq.), as now or 

hereafter amended, as posing a threat to the waterways and the environment when released. 

(p) Hazardous Waste. Discarded material under Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) (42 USC sec. 

6901 et seq.) regulated by the United States Environmental Protection Agency because of public health and 

safety concerns. 

(q) Release. Any spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, escaping, emptying, discharging, injecting, leaching, 

dumping, disposing, exploding or burning of hazardous materials or environmentally damaging substances into or 

on any land, air, water, well, stream, sewer, or pipe such that hazardous materials or any constituent or 

environmentally damaging substances thereof, that may enter the environment. 

(r) Responsible Party or Parties. Include the following: 

(1) The owner and operator of a facility or vessel from which there is a fire or release or threatened release of 

hazardous materials or environmentally damaging substances; 

(2) Any person who at the time of disposal, transport, storage, or treatment of hazardous materials or 

environmentally damaging substances owned or operated the facility or vehicle used for such disposal, 

transport, treatment or storage from which there was a fire, release or threatened release of hazardous 

materials or environmentally damaging substances; 

(3) Any person who by contract, agreement or otherwise has arranged with another party or entity for transport, 

storage, disposal or treatment of hazardous materials or environmentally damaging substances owned, 
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controlled or possessed by such person at a facility owned and operated by another party or entity from 

which there is fire, release or threatened release of such hazardous materials or environmentally damaging 

substances; 

(4) Any person who accepts or accepted any hazardous materials or environmentally damaging substances for 

transport to disposal, storage or treatment sites from which there is a fire, release or threatened release of 

hazardous materials or environmentally damaging substances; 

(5) In the case of an abandoned facility or vehicle any person owning or operating the abandoned facility or any 

person who owned or operated or otherwise controlled activities at the abandoned facility immediately prior 

to abandonment; 

(6) In the case of a land trust owning or operating a facility or vehicle the person owning the beneficial interest in 

the land trust. 

(s) Tank. A vessel containing more than sixty (60) gallons. 

(t) Vapor Pressure. Is a measure of a liquid's volatility. A high vapor pressure usually is an indication of a volatile 

liquid, or one that readily vaporizes. 

(u) Volatility. Is the tendency or ability of a liquid to vaporize. 

(3) General Requirements. 

(a) Safe Hazardous Materials Storage Required. Hazardous materials shall be stored in such a way that products 

which, when mixed, react violently or evolve toxic fumes, vapors or gases, or that, in combination, become 

hazardous by reason of toxicity, oxidizing power, flammability or other properties are not in close proximity. These 

materials shall be handled, stored, utilized or manufactured in accordance with the International Fire Code ("IFC"), 

as adopted by the Village, and shall be stored separately, segregated by distance, partitions, or other methods as 

required by the IFC. 

(b) Unlawful Releases Prohibited. No person shall cause, threaten, or allow the release of hazardous materials, 

unless such release is in accordance with an appropriate permit granted by the Illinois Environmental Protection 

Agency ("IEPA") or other State or Federal agency having primary authority over the release, as permitted by the 

IEPA, and such release is in such a place and manner as will not create a hazard to human health, property, or 

the environment. Any prohibited release is hereby declared a public nuisance. Any violation of this section shall be 

subject to the general penalty provisions of this Code and/or revocation of any special use permit issued. 

(c) Materials. Activities involving the manufacturing, processing, generation, storage or utilization, or any combination 

thereof, of the following materials or products are permitted only in accordance with the regulations of each zoning 

district. Such materials or products shall include, but are not limited to, the following: 

(1) Any material or product which contains a chemical compound, mixture or device, the primary or common 

purpose of which is to function by explosion including any material or product determined to be within the 

scope of the United States Code (USC) title 18: chapter 40 or any material or product classified as an 

explosive by the International Fire Code ("IFC"), as adopted by the Village, other than consumer fireworks, 

1.4G (Class C, common) by the hazardous materials regulations of the Department of Transportation 

("DOT") 49 CFR, parts 100 - 185. 

(2) Nuclear fuels, fissionable materials and products and reactor elements such as uranium 235 and plutonium 

239. 

(3) Any materials or products that constitute a physical or health hazard as identified by the IFC, as adopted by 

the Village, as high-hazard group H occupancies. 

(4) Any chemicals governed by the Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA"), and regulated by the IEPA. 
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(d) Liability For Costs. Each responsible party or parties shall be liable to the Village of Willowbrook for all costs 

incurred by the Village resulting from a fire, release or threatened release involving hazardous materials. This 

section shall not limit any fines or penalties resulting from a successful prosecution for violation of this Code. 

(4) Standards In The M-1 Light Manufacturing District. 

(a) The use of a facility, building or structure, or a portion thereof, that involves the manufacturing, processing, 

generation, storage or utilization, or any combination thereof, of any of the materials or products identified under 

subsection (3)c of this section shall be allowed only as a special use. 

(1) Exceptions. Hazardous materials that are utilized for the following on-site activities: yard and building 

maintenance, custodial services, forklift operations, and other ancillary purposes as authorized by the 

building official. 

(b) The use of a facility, building or structure, or a portion thereof, that involves the manufacturing, processing, 

generation, storage or utilization, or any combination thereof, of materials or products that constitute a physical or 

health hazard as identified in the IFC, as adopted by the Village, as high-hazard group H occupancies shall 

require you to make an application for a Village of Willowbrook issued operational permit for the purpose of 

assisting facilities in correctly reporting chemicals, their quantities, locations, and hazards for the benefit of alerting 

emergency response agencies to chemical hazards at a facility should an emergency occur. Having properly 

informed emergency responders allows a more effective and well-organized response and can limit liability and 

injuries during a response effort due to one or more of the following issues: 

(i) Hazardous or flammable materials or processes. 

(ii) High fire loads. 

(iii) Materials or processes that have unique fire management characteristics, as determined by the 

authority having jurisdiction over the matter. 

(1) Exceptions. Hazardous materials that are utilized for the following on-site activities: yard and building 

maintenance, custodial services, forklift operations, and other ancillary purposes as authorized by the 

building official. 

(c) The use of a facility, building or structure, or a portion thereof, that involves the manufacturing, processing, 

generation, utilization or storage, or any combination thereof, of hazardous materials or products that require a 

permit or reporting by the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") or the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency ("IEPA"), shall, prior to commencement of operations, provide a copy of any permit(s) or 

report(s) required by the EPA or IEPA to the Village. 

(d) The manufacturing, processing, generation, storage or utilization, or any combination thereof, of flammable liquids 

or materials which produce flammable or explosive vapors or gases shall be permitted in accordance with table IV 

of this subsection, except that the storage of finished products in original sealed containers as defined in this 

section shall be permitted. 
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(F) Glare Standards. 

(1) Required Performance Level. No operation or activity shall be conducted so as to cause or create glare in excess of 

the amounts permitted below.  

(2) Standards For All Districts. Any operation, activity or other source of illumination producing glare shall be conducted 

so that direct and indirect illumination from the source of light shall not cause illumination in excess of 0.5 foot-candles 

in any Residential District or public right-of- way.  

9-5-09: Floodplain Regulations 

(A) Those lands within the jurisdiction of the Village that are subject to inundation shall be designated and regulated by the 

"DuPage County Countywide Stormwater And Floodplain Ordinance Adopted", as amended. 

 

Above Ground Below Ground

Class IC Prohibited 100,000

Class IB Prohibited 100,000

Class IA Prohibited 100,000

Total -- 300,000

Above Ground Below Ground

Class IC 50,000 100,000

Class IB 25,000 100,000

Class IA Prohibited 100,000

Total 75,000 300,000

Table 9-5-06(G)(4)(d): Total Capacity of Flammable Materials Permitted, Gallons

Industries Engaged in Storage for Resale

Industries Engaged in Utilization or Manufacture or Combination Thereof of 

Flammable Materials Where Storage is an Ancillary Use
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 Purpose and Intent  
The purpose of this Chapter is to preserve and protect the public health, safety, and welfare by regulating signs of all types. It is 

intended to:  

A. Enhance the physical appearance of the Village,  

B. Make Willowbrook a more enjoyable and pleasing community and create an attractive economic and business climate,  

C. Reduce sign distractions which may increase traffic accidents,  

D. Eliminate hazards caused by unsafe signs,  

E. Relieve pedestrian and traffic congestion, and 

F. Avoid the "canceling out" effect of adjacent signs. 
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 Limit on Sign Area 

A. Permanent Sign Area Limit. Each lot shall be allowed aggregate permanent sign area equal to two (2) square feet of sign 

area per linear foot of lot frontage.  

B. Temporary Sign Area Limit. Each lot shall be allowed aggregate temporary sign area equal to one (1) square foot of sign 

area per linear foot of lot frontage.  

C. Premises Having Frontage on More Than One Dedicated Street. Premises having frontage on more than one (1) 

dedicated street will be allowed an additional one (1) square foot of aggregate sign area for each lineal foot of the 

secondary lot frontage; however additional sign area shall only be displayed on the secondary frontage.  

D. Irregularly Shaped Lots. Irregularly shaped lots with minimal lot frontage, relative to more typically shaped lots in the 

district, may petition for additional aggregate sign area through the Comprehensive Sign Plan process as detailed in Section 

9-#-##. 
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 Sign Measurement 

A. Sign Height. Sign height shall be measured by the total distance between the highest point on the sign to the average 

elevation of the ground upon which the sign supports are placed, except when:  

1. The sign supports rest upon a berm or other area elevated above the surrounding ground, or  

2. The sign supports rest upon a ditch or other area lower than the surrounding ground.  

B. In the cases detailed in Section 9-6-03(A)(1-2) above, the elevation of the centerline of the adjacent roadway shall be 

considered as the ground level. 

C. Sign Area.  

1. Unless otherwise defined, sign area is determined by the total area enclosed by a continuous perimeter along the 

edges of a sign, including any frame or border.  

2. The area of a sign composed of individually-affixed letters is determined by the total area of the smallest geometric 

shape enclosing the copy.  

3. A maximum of two (2) geometric shapes may be utilized in sign area calculation.  

4. The calculation for a double-faced sign shall be the area of one (1) face only. 
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 Permitted and Allowed Sign Types by District  

A. The following key is to be used in the interpretation of Table 9-6-04 Permitted and Allowed Sign Types by District.  

1. Sign Types Requiring a Permit. Sign types marked as “●” in the table shall be permitted subject to all applicable 

regulations of this Ordinance and only after the issuance of a Sign Permit as detailed in Section 9-#-##.  

2. Sign Types not Requiring a Permit. Sign types marked as “○” in the table shall be allowed subject to all applicable 

regulations of this Ordinance without the issuance of a Sign Permit.  

3. Prohibited Sign Types. A blank space in the table indicates that a sign type is prohibited in the respective district.  

4. Interpretation of Similar Sign Type. If a proposed sign is not listed in the table, the Village Administrator or their 

designee shall determine if the sign is substantially similar to a sign listed in the table. If it is, the standards applied to 

the proposed sign shall be the standards applicable to the similar sign. If not, the sign shall be regarded as prohibited. 

  

R-1 R-2 R-3 R-4 R-5 B LOR M-1 I

Wall Sign ●(1) ● ● ● ●

Single-Tenant Monument Sign ●(1)(2) ●(1)(2) ●(1)(2) ●(1)(2) ●(1)(2) ● ● ● ●

Multi-Tenant Monument Sign ● ● ● ●

Awning/Canopy Sign ● ● ● ●

Projecting Sign ●

Window Sign, Permanent ●

On-Site Traffic Directional Sign ○(1) ○(1) ○ ○ ○ ○

Wall Mounted Banner Sign ● ● ● ●

Ground Mounted Banner Sign ● ● ● ●

Window Sign, Temporary ● ● ● ●

Feather Sign ● ● ● ●

A-Frame/Sandwich Board Sign ○ ○ ○ ○

Post Sign ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

Yard Sign ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

(2) Sign shall be permitted at entryways or gateways to subdivisions or neighborhoods only. 

Sign Type

Table 9-6-04 Permitted and Allowed Sign Types by District

District

Permanent Signs 

Temporary Signs 

Notes: 

(1) Sign shall be permitted for nonresidential, mixed use, or multifamily developments only. 
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 Standards for Permanent Signs  

A. Wall Signs. 

1. Sign Area. The maximum sign area of wall signs shall be ten (10) percent of the total area of the face of the wall to 

which the sign is to be affixed.  

2. Sign Height. No wall sign shall protrude above the highest roofline or the top of the parapet wall or mansard roof. 

3. Projection.  

a. A wall sign shall not extend more than six (6) inches from the wall of the building or structure to which it is 

attached.  

b. A wall sign shall maintain a minimum vertical clearance of ten (10) feet from grade. 
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4. Number of Signs.  

a. Primary Wall Signs.  

I. Single tenant buildings shall be permitted a total of two (2) primary wall signs; however only one (1) wall sign 

shall be displayed on any single building façade.  

II. Multi-tenant buildings shall be permitted one (1) primary wall sign per unit.  

b. Secondary Wall Signs. A maximum of two (2) secondary wall signs may be authorized for buildings with lineal 

frontage in excess of seventy-five (75) feet by the Village Administrator or their designee provided such additional 

signage is: 

I. In keeping with the overall design and architecture of the building,  

II. A minimum of twenty (20) feet from the primary wall sign and other secondary wall signs,  

III. A maximum of fifty (50) percent of the size of the primary wall sign, 

IV. Less visually prominent on the site than the building’s primary wall sign, and  

V. The total area of all primary and secondary wall signs does not exceed the maximum wall sign area as 

established in Section 9-6-05(A)(1).  
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5. Sign Copy.  

a. If the sign copy is individually affixed letters, the Village Administrator or their designee may approve an increase 

in sign area up to an additional five (5) percent of the total area of the face of the wall to which the sign is to be 

affixed.  

b. Box/cabinet wall signs shall be prohibited. 

6. Other Provisions.  

a. No wall sign shall cover any architectural features (architectural features shall include but not be limited to, 

pediment, cornice, belt course, pier, windows, pilaster, roof, decorative stone or inlay, kick plate/bulkhead, raised 

or colored brick pattern, and corbel) of the building to which it is affixed.  

b. No wall sign shall be affixed to HVAC screening, elevator overrun, or other structures protruding from the roof of 

the principal building, excluding architectural features that are an integral part of the principal building. 
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B. Single-Tenant Monument Signs. 

1. Sign Area. The maximum sign area of a single-tenant monument sign shall be fifty (50) square feet. 

2. Sign Height. The maximum sign height of a single-tenant monument sign shall be seven (7) feet.  

3. Number of Signs. A maximum of one (1) single-tenant monument sign shall be permitted per lot frontage.  

4. Sign Base.  

a. The base of a single-tenant monument sign, including all structural components, shall extend horizontally from the 

sign face a minimum of ten (10) percent and a maximum of twenty-five (25) percent of the width of the sign face.  

b. The base of single-tenant monument signs shall be constructed from masonry, stone, or similar high-quality 

materials in keeping with the materials and design of the principal building of the lot. 

5. Landscape Requirement.  

a. All single-tenant monument signs shall be required to plant and maintain a landscape area at the base of the sign.  

b. The minimum area of the landscape area shall be equal to half of the square footage of the sign area of the 

associated sign.  

c. Landscape areas shall be planted with one (1) shrub or native grass per every three (3) square feet of required 

landscape area.  

6. Other Provisions.  

a. The address of the building(s) to which the single-tenant monument sign is associated shall be displayed on the 

single-tenant monument sign but shall not count towards maximum sign area.  
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C. Multi-Tenant Monument Signs. 

1. Sign Area.  

a. The maximum sign area of a multi-tenant monument sign in the B District shall be two-hundred (200) square feet.  

b. The maximum sign area of a multi-tenant monument sign in the LOR District or M-1 District shall be one-hundred 

(100) square feet.  

2. Sign Height. The maximum sign height of a multi-tenant monument sign shall be sixteen (16) feet.  

3. Number of Signs. Number of Signs. A maximum of one (1) single-tenant monument sign shall be permitted per lot 

frontage.  

4. Sign Base.  

a. The base of a multi-tenant monument sign, including all structural components, shall extend horizontally from the 

sign face a minimum of ten (10) percent and a maximum of twenty-five (25) percent of the width of the sign face.  

b. The base of multi-tenant monument signs shall be constructed from masonry, stone, or similar high-quality 

materials in keeping with the materials and design of the principal building of the lot. 

5. Landscape Requirement.  

a. All multi-tenant monument signs shall be required to plant and maintain a landscape area at the base of the sign.  

b. The minimum area of the landscape area shall be equal to half of the square footage of the sign area of the 

associated sign.  

c. Landscape areas shall be planted with one (1) shrub or native grass per every three (3) square feet of required 

landscape area.  

6. Other Provisions.  

a. The address of the building(s) to which the single-tenant monument sign is associated shall be displayed on the 

single-tenant monument sign but shall not count towards maximum sign area.  
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D. Awning/Canopy Signs. 

1. Sign Area.  

a. The maximum sign area of awning/canopy signs shall be fifty (50) percent of the face of the awning/canopy upon 

which the sign shall be printed or affixed.  

b. The area of the awning/canopy sign shall count towards the maximum amount of sign area permitted for wall 

signs as detailed in Section 9-6-05(A)(1). 

2. Other Provisions. Awning/canopy signs shall only be permitted on awnings/canopies extending above ground floor 

entrances or windows.  
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E. Projecting Signs. 

1. Sign Area. The maximum permitted sign area of projecting signs shall be four (4) square feet.  

2. Sign Height.  

a. Projecting signs shall not extend above the roofline of the building to which it is attached, or a maximum of twelve 

(12) feet, whichever is less.  

b. Projecting signs shall maintain a minimum vertical clearance of ten (10) feet.  

3. Number of Signs.  

a. A maximum of one (1) projecting sign shall be permitted per ground floor tenant space.  

b. A projecting sign shall not be displayed on the same building frontage as an awning/canopy sign.  

4. Projection. Projecting signs shall horizontally project a maximum of four (4) feet from the building to which it is 

attached.  

5. Other Provisions.  

a. Projecting signs shall not be internally illuminated.   

b. Projecting signs may encroach upon, extend, or project over a public right-of-way or easement. The property 

owner may be required to provide a release or hold harmless to the Village prior to issuing permits for any such 

signs. 
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F. Window Signs, Permanent.  

1. Sign Area.  

a. The maximum permitted sign area of a permanent window sign shall be twenty-five (25) percent of the square 

footage of the individual window on which the sign shall be located.  

b. The area of the permanent window sign shall count towards the maximum amount of sign area permitted for wall 

signs as detailed in Section 9-6-05(A)(1). 
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G. On-Site Traffic Directional Signs.  

1. Sign Area.  

a. The maximum sign area of an on-site traffic directional sign shall be four (4) square feet.  

b. Permitted on-site traffic directional sign area shall not count towards the maximum allowed aggregate sign area as 

detailed in Section 9-6-02.  

2. Sign Height. The maximum height of an on-site traffic directional sign shall be four (4) feet.  

3. Number of Signs. The permitted number of on-site traffic directional signs shall be determined by the Village 

Administrator or their designee as necessary to assist in the safe movement of vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian traffic 

on a property and between properties with vehicular cross access.  
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 Standards for Temporary Sign 

A. General Standards Temporary Signs.  

1. Temporary Signs Requiring a Permit. 

a. Concurrent Display.  

b. Single-Tenant Building. A maximum of two (2) permitted temporary signs, as permitted per district in Table 9-6-

03, may be displayed concurrently on a lot with a single-tenant building.  

c. Multi-Tenant Building.  

I. A maximum of one (1) permitted temporary sign, as permitted per district in Table 9-6-03, may be displayed 

per unit on a lot with a multi-tenant building concurrently.  

II. In no instance shall more than two (2) freestanding temporary signs be displayed concurrently.  

2. Display Period.  

a. The permitted display period of a permitted temporary shall be a maximum of fourteen (14) days.  

b. A total of three (3) nonconcurrent display periods shall be permitted per single-tenant building or unit of a multi-

tenant building per calendar year.  

c. Display periods shall be separated by a minimum of thirty (30) days. 

3. Temporary Freestanding Signs. Temporary freestanding signs shall include ground mounted banner, feather, post, 

and yard signs. 

a. Temporary freestanding signs shall be securely anchored into the ground or secured in a portable base designed 

for such function.  

b. Temporary freestanding signs shall be maintained in good condition and shall not sag, lie on the ground, be torn, 

or otherwise kept in a disorderly state. 
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B. Wall Mounted Banner Sign. 

1. Sign Area. The maximum area of a wall mounted banner sign shall be five (5) percent of the total area of the face of 

the wall to which the sign is to be affixed.  

2. Sign Height. No wall mounted banner sign shall protrude above the highest roofline or the top of the parapet wall or 

mansard roof. 

3. Location. Wall mounted banner signs shall be affixed to a building only. 

4. Projection. Wall mounted banner signs shall be affixed flat against the building to which they are mounted. 

 

C. Ground Mounted Banner Sign. 

1. Sign Area. The maximum sign area of a ground mounted banner sign shall be twenty (20) square feet. 

2. Sign Height. The maximum sign height of a ground mounted banner sign shall be five (5) feet.  
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D. Window Signs, Temporary.  

1. Sign Area. The maximum sign area of a temporary window sign shall be twenty-five (25) percent of the individual 

window on the sign shall be affixed.  

 

E. Feather Signs.  

1. Sign Area. The maximum sign area of a feather sign shall be sixteen (16) square feet.  

2. Sign Height. The maximum sign height of a feather sign shall be ten (10) feet. 

3. Sign Separation. Each feather sign shall be separated from another feather sign by a minimum of twenty-five (25) 

feet. 
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F. A-Frame/Sandwich Board Signs. 

1. Sign Area. The maximum sign area of an a-frame/sandwich board sign shall be six (6) square feet.  

2. Sign Height. The maximum sign height of an a-frame/sandwich board sign shall be four (4) feet.  

3. Number of Signs. One (1) a-frame/sandwich board sign shall be permitted per single-tenant building or unit of a multi-

tenant building.  

4. Sign Separation. Each a-frame/sandwich board sign shall be separated from another a-frame/sandwich board sign by 

at least twenty-five (25) feet. 

5. Location.  

a. A-frame/sandwich board signs shall be placed in a manner to preserve a continuous sidewalk width of a minimum 

of five (5) feet.  

b. No part of any a-frame/sandwich board sign shall block points of ingress or egress.  

c. A-frame/sandwich board signs shall be placed no more than one (1) foot from the wall of the building or unit of a 

building to which the sign is associated.  

d. A-frame/sandwich board signs shall be placed no less than three (3) feet and no more than six (6) feet from the 

building entrance of the building or unit of a building to which the sign is associated.  

6. Other Provisions.  

a. The display of a-frame/sandwich board signs shall only be permitted during the operating hours of the use to 

which the sign is associated. 
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G. Post Signs. 

1. Sign Area. The maximum sign area of a post sign shall be six (6) square feet.  

2. Sign Height. The maximum sign height of a post sign shall be six (6) feet.  

3. Number of Signs. A maximum of one (1) post sign shall be allowed per lot frontage. 
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H. Yard Signs.  

1. Sign Area. The maximum sign area of a yard sign shall be four (4) square feet.  

2. Sign Height. The maximum sign height of a yard sign shall be three (3) feet.  

3. Number of Signs. A maximum of two (2) yard signs may be displayed concurrently with the exception of thirty (30) 

days before and fifteen (15) days after a local, state, or federal election in which case a maximum of six (6) yard signs 

may be displayed.  

4. Other Provisions.  

a. Yard signs in residential districts displayed for a period of forty eight (48) hours or less shall be exempt from the 

requirements of this Section.  
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 General Sign Standards  

A. Location of Free Standing Signs. Free standing signs shall include single-tenant monument signs, multi-tenant monument 

signs, on-site traffic directional signs, ground mounted banner signs, feather signs, post signs, and yard signs.  

1. Be located a minimum of five (5) feet from all property lines, rights-of-way, and utility easements;  

2. Not block points of ingress or egress;  

3. Not be placed in any sidewalk or pedestrian circulation system, and  

4. Not be located in a clear sight triangle as detailed in Section 9-5-##.   

B. Illumination. 

1. Location and Design of Light Source. Whenever an external artificial light source is used for a sign, such source 

shall be located, shielded, and directed so as not to be directly visible from any public right-of-way or residential 

property. No receptacle or device housing a permitted light source for a sign shall protrude more than twelve (12) 

inches from the face of the sign or building to which it is attached except if such light source is ground mounted, locked 

in place, and cannot be redirected. 

2. Level of Illumination. In no event shall the illumination of any sign, resulting from any internal or external artificial light 

source, exceed the outdoor lighting standards established in Section 9-5-##. All artificial illumination shall be so 

designed, located, shielded, and directed as to prevent the casting of glare or direct light upon adjacent property or 

streets. 

C. Electronic Message Boards. Single-tenant and multi-tenant monument signs may incorporate electronic message boards 

in accordance with the following:  

1. One-third (1/3) of the sign area must be permanent copy.  

2. The area of the sign devoted to an electronic message board shall be part of, not in addition to, the maximum sign area 

allowed.  

3. The electronic message format shall conform to the following requirements:  

a. The message will contain a static message or image only and not have movement, or the appearance of 

movement, during the static display period.  

b. The transition to change from one message or image to another shall be instant and not dissolve, fade, scroll, 

travel, or have similar transitions.  

c. The message shall not change more frequently than once every ten (10) seconds.  

4. Electronic message boards must be equipped with a default mechanism that will stop the messaging or freeze the 

image in one position when a malfunction in electronic programming occurs. 

5. Electronic message boards shall be equipped with a sensor or other device that automatically determines the ambient 

illumination and is programmed to automatically dim according to light conditions. 

6. Illumination of electronic message signs shall not exceed 0.3 foot-candles over the ambient lighting conditions when 

measured at a distance equal to the square footage of the sign area. 

7. Applications shall be reviewed by the Village Administrator or their designee to determine that the sign placement does 

not interfere with traffic control devices within three hundred (300) feet of the sign or traffic circulation upon roadways. 

If deemed necessary by the Village Administrator or their designee a report from a traffic engineer certifying that the 
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proposed sign does not interfere with the design characteristics of the traffic circulation and traffic control devices may 

be required. 

 Prohibited Signs and Content  

A. The following signs are specifically prohibited:  

1. Billboards; 

2. Off-premises signs;  

3. Pole/pylon signs; 

4. Flashing signs; 

5. Roof signs; 

6. Marquee signs; 

7. Signs attached to a utility pole, a tree, a standpipe, gutter, drain or fire escape; 

8. Signs erected so as to impair access to a roof; 

9. Signs located, erected or maintained upon, over or project into any public right-of-way or easement unless otherwise 

allowing by this Chapter; 

10. Pennants, streamers, and portable signs not specifically permitted or allowed by this Chapter; 

11. Signs, not specifically permitted or allowed by this Chapter, which move or have moving parts, which movement is 

caused either by the wind or mechanically; 

12. Signs in conflict with traffic signals, vehicular or pedestrian travel, access to fire hydrants and fire lanes and exits, and 

other signs which reasonably impede or impair the public health, safety and welfare; 

13. Signs on vehicles, boats, or trailers parked so as to be visible from a public right-of-way for a period which exceeds 

three (3) days. All vehicles displaying signs shall be currently licensed, operable, parked on the property of the 

business owning or leasing the vehicle, and in the parking area furthest from any street right-of-way, so as to minimize 

the effects of additional signage on the property, except for vehicles actively in transport, or in the specific act of 

receiving or delivering merchandise or rendering a service; 

14. Attention getting devices; 

15. Signs hung across any street or alley; 

16. Signs employing exposed neon lights not completely covered by other acceptable sign materials, except for permanent 

or temporary window signs as regulated in this Chapter; and 

17. Signs painted on or otherwise affixed to fences;  
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B. Prohibited Content. 

1. The following content is prohibited without reference to the viewpoint of the individual speaker: 

a. Text or graphics of an indecent or immoral nature and harmful to minors, 

b. Text or graphics that advertise unlawful activity, 

c. Text or graphics that are obscene, fighting words, defamation, incitement to imminent lawless action, or true 

threats, or 

d. Text or graphics that present a clear and present danger due to their potential confusion with traffic control signs 

or signs that provide public safety information (for example, signs that use the words "Stop," "Yield," "Caution," or 

"Danger," or comparable words, phrases, symbols, or characters in such a manner as to imply a safety hazard 

that does not exist). 

2. The narrow classifications of content that are prohibited by this subsection are either not protected by the United States 

or Illinois Constitutions or are offered limited protection that is outweighed by the substantial governmental interests in 

protecting the public safety and welfare. It is the intent of the Village Board that each paragraph of this Subsection be 

individually severable in the event that a court of competent jurisdiction were to hold one or more of them to be 

inconsistent with the United States or Illinois Constitutions. 
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 Safety, Maintenance, and Abandonment 

A. Every sign and all parts thereof, including base, copy, framework, supports, anchors and wiring systems shall:  

1. Be constructed and maintained in compliance with the applicable codes of the Village.  

2. Be kept in proper repair.  

3. When not galvanized or constructed of approved corrosion resistive, noncombustible materials, be painted, when 

necessary, to prevent corrosion, rust, peeling paint, and excessive fading.  

B. Failure of owners to keep signs maintained in good mechanical and visual repair shall be deemed a violation of this 

Ordinance. 

C. It shall be the duty and responsibility of the owner of every sign to maintain the immediate premises occupied by the sign in 

a clean condition, free of rubbish. Any landscaping surrounding the sign shall be kept trimmed and in good repair. If the 

landscaping installed at the time of sign approval dies, said landscaping shall be replaced immediately or as soon as 

weather permits. 

D. Every existing sign shall be subject to an inspection whenever the Village Administrator or their designee and/or Building 

Enforcement Officer deems it necessary. In the event an inspection demonstrates that repairs, and/or maintenance is 

necessary, the sign owner shall be notified and required to complete said repairs and/or maintenance within thirty (30) days 

of notification. The Village Administrator or their designee and/or Building Enforcement Officer is authorized to grant one (1) 

thirty (30) day extension, if, upon written request, it is deemed necessary due to extenuating circumstances. 

E. If the Village Administrator or their designee and/or Building Enforcement Officer shall find that any sign is unsafe or 

unsecure, or is a threat to the public safety, or was, after the adoption of this Ordinance constructed, erected, or maintained 

in violation of the provisions of this Ordinance, they shall give written notice to the sign owner. Such notice shall specify the 

manner in which the sign is unsafe or in violation of this Ordinance. 

F. Sign copy shall be removed and in the case of a wall sign, the building façade shall be repaired, by the sign owner when the 

use which the sign is associated is no longer conducted on the premises. The sign copy shall be removed within thirty (30) 

days of when the use ceases to operate. If the owner fails to remove the sign copy, the Village Administrator or their 

designee shall give the owner thirty (30) days written notice to remove it. Failure to comply with the notice shall be deemed 

a violation of this Ordinance. 
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